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Abeille Enterprises, LLC S6_023-024 

Abeille Enterprises, LLC and 
     Sewell, Stephen H. Jr. S8_029-030 
 
Academy Condominium S2_089-094 

Academy Court S2_059-064 

Adams Realty, LC S11_041 

Adams, T. David & Kathryn W. S7_065 

Adams, Jr., T. Ivey, Ruth B. Adams S13_69 
     & Doris Kauffman 
 
Adult Care Center of Roanoke  S12_095 
     Valley, Inc. 
 
AE Elliott Properties LLC S11_093 

Agape Properties, LLC S15_004 

Ahlers, Robert & Angela S6_091 

Aiken, Mary Frances Oakey Marshall, et al S9_038 

Airview Court, Sec. 3 3_217 

Akers, Alvin & Annie S11_091 

Akers, Michael & Vicki, Tolliver, Ira &  S11_009 
     Sylvia and Staples, Tracy & Suzan 
 
Allen, Bruce D. & Gwen L. S8_090 
 
Allen, Kyle R. S13_087 
 
Allen Properties, LLC (Boundary Survey) S7_041 

Allen Properties, Inc. & Yokohama Tire S9_093 
     Corporation (creating tract for  
     Freedom First Credit Union) 
 
Allie, Mary Craft S5_027 

Alouf, Donald R. (Combination and S10_010 
     Resubdivision of Tax Map Numbers 
     258-2-1, 258-2-2 and 258-2-3) 

Alta View 3_304 

Alta View Annex #1 5_42 

Alta View Annex #2 5_72 

Amato, Julia Faye S7_055 

American Oil Co. Property S5_071 

Andrew Lewis Gardens 8_71 

Andrew Lewis Place 3_36 

Andrew Lewis Place Annex #1 3_249 

Andrew Lewis Place Annex #2 4_61 

Andrew Lewis Place Annex #3 4_69 

Andrews, Anne Fisher S15_027 

Appalachian Engineering & Surveying, 
     Tax Map 123-5-4 S8_003 
 
Appalachian Power Co. S3_009 

Appalachian Power Co. (Revised) S3_016 

Appalachian Power Co. (Tracts 3-6) S4_069 

Appalachian Power Co. (Tracts 3-6) S6_009 

Appalachian Power Co. Resubdivision S9_073 
     13.327 acre parcel 
 
Appalachian Power Co. Resubdivision S9_087 
     11.949 acre parcel (corrected copy that 
     supercedes PB 9 Page 73 
 
Appalachian Power Company & S14_003-004 
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   Virginia Varsity Storage Inc resub 
 
Apperson Drive Industrial Park S5_054 

Apperson Drive Industrial Park  
     (Resub Lots 3 & 6) S7_056 

Apperson Enterprises, Inc. S1_063 

Apperson Plaza S3_037 

Apperson Plaza (Revised)  S3_044 

Areas Annexed 1-1-60 4_35 

Arnold, Danny and Stephania S9_074 
     Resub Intersection of Lynchburg  
     Turnpike and Hemlock Road 
 
Arrington, James L. & Cynthia S. S9_001 

Arthur, Parker A., Jan H. Arthur & S11_035 
     The Estate of Mildred B. Grant 
 
ASI Company S5_006 

Asphalt Consultants, Inc. & 
     Concrete Consultants, Inc. S9_018 

Assaid, Fred T. et al S5_070 

Atkin, Craig M. & Tonya K. S15_040 

Atkins, Paul Garland & Mary A. S11_076 

Atkinson Subd. S5_048 

Atkinson & Collins S4_101 

Atlantic & Pacific Telcom, Inc. (Resub 
     Parcel D, Intervale Commercial Park) S5_044 

Austin-Mitchell S4_100 

Austin, Jr., Joseph & Senter, Jr., Eugene S10_005 

     W. & Margaret Gene Senter  
     (resubdivision of .675 ac. Tract) 

Austin, Jr., Joseph & Senter, Jr., Eugene S10_018 
     W. & Margaret Gene Senter  
     (supercedes S10_005) 

Austin, Michael W. S4_005 

Ayers, Wayne S4_088 
     (Ellis Court, Lots 15A & 15B) 

Ayers, Wayne S4_093 
     (Ellis Court, Lots 17A & 17B) 

Ayers, Wayne S4_094 
     (Ellis Court, Lots 18A & 18B) 

Ayers, Wayne S4_102 
     (Ellis Court, Lots 19A & 19B) 

Ayers, Wayne S4_103 
     (Ellis Court, Lots 20A & 20B) 
 
Ayers, Wayne, Dev., Inc. (Resub. Lt 10, S8_046 
     Sec 2, Olde Salem Estates) 

 

B & O Land Co. 1_37 

B & W Development Co. S5_069 

BCT, LLC S14_092 

BCT, LLC &  S15_039 
     Clayton J. & Betty L. Thomas  

BGGT, LLC S15_009 

BKC Properties, Inc. S15_006 

Backbone Investments, LLC S11_034 

Bailey, A. P. 2_99 
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Bailey Hill 4_55 

Bailey Hill, Sec. 2 6_60 

Bailey, Jason E. & Brandon B.  S13_089 
     (TM # 62-4-5 & #62-4-10) 
 
Bailey, Linda & Angela Harris S14_007 
 
Bailey, Linda & Angela Harris & S14_012 
    Betty J. Miller (supercedes 14-7) 
 
Baker, A. L.  3_276 

Ballard, J. P. 3_122 

Bank of Botetourt S14_071 

Baptist Orphanage Water Works  1_95 

Baracus, LLC S15_045 

Baracus, LLC S16_027 

Barber, Michael B. & Janice E.                  S9_058
    
Barger, Evelyn W. & George K. & 
     Goode, Pauline T. S4_001 

Barnes, Jerry & Associates, Inc. S12_063 
     (Boundary Line Adjustment) 
 
Barnett Woods, Sec. 1 S1_061 

Barnett Woods, Sec. 2 S1_067 

Barnett Woods, Sec. 3 S3_072 
 
Barnhart, George David, Karen L. S14_042-043 
     Barnhart, George A Kolmer, Jr., 
     Nancy P. Kolmer, Mark William & 
     Jodi R. Henrickson 
 
Barr, Nancy J., Robert & Lynn Zimmerman, 
     David & Mary Davis, Douglas & Regina 

     Barton, Sharon Pratt & Roy & Viola 
     Miller S13_029-030 
 
Barrister Estates, Sec. 1 9_12 

Barthelmai, Olaf & Joy E. S13_45 

Barton, Adam C.  (TM # 202-4-1) S12_020-021 

Barton, Douglas & Regina, Robert S13_029-030 
     & Lynn Zimmerman, David & Mary 
     Davis, Sharon Pratt, Roy & Viola 
     Miller & Nancy Barr 
 
Bast, Stephen & Rebecca S14_008 
 
Beach, James B. & Helen B. S2_076 

Beacon Hill 7_25 

Bear Hollow S6_070 

Beasley, William K. S8_083 

Beckner, Christopher D, Rhonda R. & S15_050 
     Patricia K. Beckner 
 
Beckner, Lacy C. & Frances T. S5_011 
   (see also Paul W. Wiley  Resub plat S5_51) 

Beckner Living Trust S15_019 

Beland, Philip D. & Judy H. S15_085 

Belford Woods, Sec. 1 4_82 

Bell, Cloyse W. & Sharon R. S3_036 

Bell, John & Shirley and Katie Hill S10_089-090 
     And Richard & Linda Steen 
 
Bell, Victor & Kristin & 
     Gobble, Mark & Kathryn S9_016 

Bellevue Park 1_229 
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Bellview Park Addition 1_315 

Belting, VC – boundary survey S9_070 

Benne, Robert D. & Joanna L. S8_054 

Benson, Charles K., Sr. S9_010 

BET Wilkinson Salem Venture, LLC S12_082-083 

BET Wilkinson Salem Venture, LLC S13_24 
     (easement vacation) 
 
Bethel Baptist Church, Inc (vacation/comb)S14_050 
 
Beverly Heights, Sec. 1 3_244 

Beverly Heights, Sec. 2 6_88 

Beverly Heights, Sec. 3 S1_038 

Beverly Heights North, Sec. 1 7_55 

Beverly Heights North, Sec. 2 7_65 

Beverly Heights North, Sec. 3 8_16 

BGK Enterprises, A Partnership S4_018 

Birmingham, Michael G. and William T S13_077 
      And Ruth C. Simmerman  
      (TM # 850406&10) 
 
Bishop, Joseph A. & Holly M. S12_010 

Bivens, Ronnie L. S7_022 

Bliss, Verne F & Jean D S11_087 
     Survey TM # 45-2-5 
 
Bloss, Goldstein & Va. Bapt. Child. Home S9_030 

Blount, Curtis Wayne S8_063 

Blue & Gold, LLC S13_014 

Blueacre, LLC S12_033 

Body, Goodwin & Tiller S1_089 

Boley, Allen James S1_083 

Boley Properties, LLC, Allen C. BoleyS14_038-039 
     And Sanford O’Neal Lawrence 
 
Bomark Properties, LLC S10_014 

Bonvue Heights 2_112 

Booker, Barbara R. S7_058 

Booker, Barbara R. Resub S9_046 

Boston, James Paul & Mary H. Mongan, S10_003A 
     William Quinn & Lisa R. & the Shirley 
     Willhide Jones estate 

Bottenfield, Susan Jane & Marian Kay S13-63&64 
    B. Wright and Bobby C & Jane C. Looney 
 
Boulevard Estates 6_52 

Boulevard Estates, Sec. 2 6_104 

Boundary Survey – Tony & Geraldine S12_090 
     Worrell 
 
Bowe, Glenn R. & Elizabeth H.         S2_002 

Bowe, Glenn R. & Elizabeth H.         S3_001 

Bowe, Glenn R. & Elizabeth H. (combining 
     Pt. Lt. 6, Sec. 2 with Lt. 5, Sec. 1, 
     Saddlebred Acres) S3_099 

Bowe, Glenn R. & Elizabeth H. (Subd. 
     Lt. 6, Sec. 2, Saddlebred Acres) S4_010A 

Bowie, Roy D. & Lois P. S3_002 

Bowles, Elizabeth Ann & Michael  S14_060-061 
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    O. Garst 
 
Bowles, Robert W. S3_088 

Bowles, R. W. S5_020 

Boyd, Cleo (vacation & combination plat) S10_001 

Boyd, Timothy D. S6_028 

Bracey, W. P. Estate 3_95 

Bradford Court S10_016-017 

Bradley Properties Partnership 
     (5.43 Ac. Mattern) S2_065 

Bradley Properties Partnership (6.17 Ac.) S2_072 

Bradley Properties Partnership (2.28 Ac.) S2_099 

Bradley Properties & RFTC Corp. S5_004 

Braeburn 7_2 

Braeburn Medical Park S8_007 

Braeburn, Sec. 2 S1_036 

Braeburn Office Condominiums S15_026 

Branch & Associates, Inc. et al S3_008 

Branch Development, LLC & City of Salem S11_022 

Brand Subd. S1_013 

Brand, E. Cabell (Gravesites & Cremation 
     Urns: East Hill Cemetery) S6_067-068 

Branson, Richard H. & Betty J. S7_039 

Branson, Richard H. & Betty J. S15_093 

Braxton Heights 3_299 

Brewer, Jack G. & Joyce A. S1_099 

Brewer, Larry and Joanne & Salem S10_057 
     Bank & Trust NA 

Brewer, Larry and Joanne & Salem S10_062 
     Bank & Trust NA (supersedes S10-57) 
 
Briar Oak Investments, IV, LP S14_036-037 
 
Briar Oak Investments, IV, LP,  S14_009-010 
JKL, LLC & Fidelity National Title Group, Inc 
 
Brickey, Billy Burton & Marie Evelyn S11_090 
 
Brittany Woods S3_083 

Brittany Woods (revised) S3_084 

Brittany Woods, Sec. 2 S3_089 

Brittany Woods, Sec. 2 (Resub. Lts. 6 & 7) S4_021 

Brogan, Marshall & Terrie S6_050 

Brook Haven 3_54 

Brotherton, Gratton A. & Lynne S. S14_078 

Brown, Alexander M. & Lisa G. S8_082 

Brown, Claude K. & Catherine C. S1_004 

Brown, Jack E. & Myrtle E. S8_022 

Brown, Roy & Cynthia S10_088 

Brown, Timothy S. & Laura K.         S4_020 

Brugh, Daniel P. & Bonnie H. S1_091 

Brugh, Daniel P. & Bonnie H. and S10_034-035 
     Michael and Elizabeth Garst and 
     Michael O. Garst, Inc. (North Mill and 
     Camp North Road) 
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Brugh, Daniel P. & Bonnie H.  S10_066 
     (Boundary Line Adjustment and 
      Partial Survey) 

Brugh, Robert & Phyllis S8_027 

Brumfield, Michael Ray S6_071 

Brumfield, Wilma T. S6_069 

Bryson, Ronald R. & Nita W. S3_046 

Buckingham Estates 6_19 

Bullard, Karen & 
     Kern, James T. & Barbara S6_072  

Burke, Brian (combination plat) S13_026 
     (408 West Riverside) 
 
Burke, Katherine A. Estate (bound. survey) S9_025 

Burks, Samuel C. & Debra Burks S12_061 

Burwell Place Condo (Phase I & Elevs.)S3_019-021 

Burwell Place Condo (Composite Plat) S4_009 

Burwell Place, Phase II S3_031-033 

Burwell Point S15_072 

Burwell's Survey 1_1 

Bush Living Trust  (Resub Lot 4A - S9_078 
     Northwoods of Ridgewood Farm) 

Bush, Wilma K. 3_157 

Butler, Francis H. & Judith R. S15_005 

Butler, John O., Jr. & Triplett, Bonnie B.        S8_067 

Byrd, Rosario R. (vacation & comb. Plat)    S10_080 

 

C & G Builders & Developers S3_057 

C & G Developers S3_055 

CBI Properties, LLC S12_036-037 

CNB Bank S16_008   

CSW Associates S6_001 

Caldwell, Clarence B., Jr. & Hilda B. S1_048 

Cameron Court, Sec. 1 3_295 

Cameron Court, Sec. 2 4_36 

Camp, Sondra S. & Robert G. StowbridgeS15_018 

Campbell, Charlie A. S8_085 

Campbell, Charlie A. S13_59 

Cantrell, William E. & Ruth M. S5_110 

Carbone Lorraine North America S12_075 
     Corporation A.K.A. Carbone of 
     North America Corporation 
 
Carilion Enterprises, Inc. S5_059 

Carlton Park, Sec. 1 2_124 

Carlton Park, Sec. 1 
     (Resub Tracts 10 & 11) 6_31 

Carroll, Calvin Eugene, Jr. S15_092 

Carroll, Calvin Eugene, Jr. S16_010 

Carroll, Clinton E. S7_038 

Carroll, Thomas A. & Kathleen T. S8_001 
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Carroll, Thomas A. & Kathleen T. S8_008 

Carpenter, D. Rae  (Lts. 3 & 5, 
     Sec. 5, B & O Land Co. First Div.) S3_053C 

Carpenter, D. Rae (Lts. 2 & 3, Sec. 4, 
     B & O Land Co. Small Map S3_053A 

Carter, John C. & Tricia L. S11_047 

Carter Machinery Inc (land title  14_019-020 
   Survey 
 
Carter, T. A., Jr. S6_005 

Carton, Johnny E. and John Hagerman S15_054 

Central United Methodist Church S8_074-075 

Chandler Concrete of VA, Inc. S7_040 

Chang Family, Inc. S5_059A 

Chapman Addition #2 3_229 

Chapman & Broad, LLC S16_003 

Cherokee Hills, Sec. 2                   9_155 

Childers, David G. & Shirley S2_029 

Church Hill Cemetery 1_93 

Church of God of Prophecy, The S3_051 

Ciaffone, A. Gerald & Leisa K. S15_010 

Circle Terrace 3_140 

City of Salem (drainage easements in 
     Ridgewood Farms to COS) S8_031 

City of Salem, VA S2_102 

City of Salem, VA S3_015 

City of Salem (2000 Apperson Drive) S13_081 

City of Salem, VA (TM# 148-1-2) S10_069-070 
     (Texas St & Lynchburg Turnpike) 
 
City of Salem & Floyd & Susan Williams  S7_043 

City of Salem, VA (SSE for 
     Fort Lewis Terrace & Vicinity) S4_012-015 

City of Salem, VA (Parcels E, F & G, 
     Intervale Commercial Park) S4_016 

City of Salem, VA  
     (SSE for North Mill Road) S4_022-037 
 
City of Salem, VA  (Parcels H & J, 
     Intervale Commercial Park) S4_063 
 
City of Salem, VA 
     (SSE for Lee Mitchell Subd.) S5_023-026 

City of Salem, VA  (Intersection Turner Rd. 
     & Longview Ave.) S6_049 

City of Salem School Board  
     (1.842 Ac. @ Salem High School) S6_095 

City of Salem, VA (Elizabeth Campus) S7_064 

City of Salem, (Resub Lt 1-C, Cook Dr.) S7_094-095 

City of Salem & Branch Development, LLC S11_022 

City of Salem Corporate Drive S13_049-052 

City of Salem & Linda E. Haffley S9_017 

City of Salem & Vision Properties, LLCS8_009-010 

City of Salem (resub for YMCA) S8_094 

City of Salem (bound. Survey of Dept.  S10_039 
     Of Engineering 
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City of Salem (bound. survey of VDOT 
      Property on Brook Ave.) S9_036 
 
City of Salem (bound. survey of Va. Tech. 
      Foundation, et al Prop on W. Main St.) S9_037 
 
City of Salem (bound. survey of Union St 
     & Chapman Street) S9_098 
 
City of Salem (boundary survey of  
     Tidewater Street) S9_097 
 
City of Salem Resubdivision of W. Main St.S9_060 
     Across from Fort Lewis Boulevard 
 
City of Salem & YMCA S8_094 

City of Salem (resub TM # 148-1-2) S10_077-078 
     (Texas Street & Lynchburg Turnpike) 
 
City of Salem – vacation and combinationS11_056 
     (6th Street & Florida Street) 
 
City of Salem – Resubdivision  S11_060-061 
     (Union Street & Chapman Street) 
 
City of Salem – (resub TM # 148-1-2) S11_065 
     (Texas Street & Lynchburg Turnpike) 
 
City of Salem – Roanoke Street S11_096 
     TM # 142-1-2.1; 142-4-1, 2 & 3 
 
City of Salem – 20’ waterline easement S12_013 
     (South Salem Elementary) 
 
City of Salem & Justin McLaughlin S13_043-044 
 
City of Salem (ROW – Thompson  S14_027-029 
    Memorial Dr, Peery Dr & High St) 
 
City of Salem – Resub – 148-1-2 S14_030 
 
City of Salem – Resub – 149-1-4 S14_051-052 
    Corporate Boulevard 
 

City of Salem – Resub – 219-2-1 S14_073-075 
    Indiana Street 
 
City of Salem – Utility Easement S14_081 
 
City of Salem – Resub – 157-1-2 S14_84 
     Roanoke Blvd & Texas St. 
 
City of Salem – Resub – 256-1-2 S14_083 
    Cook Drive 
 
City of Salem (ROW – W Main St &  S15_028 
     Hurt Lane) 
 
City of Salem and Brian Thompson S15_071 
 
City of Salem, VA and Valley S15_069-070 
     Properties, LLC. & L&M Properties LLC  
 
Clark, James A. & Lura S. S5_106 

Clark, Marvin & RJK Properties LLC S13_095-096 

Clarke, Mary L. & Wiley, L.C. S12_046-047 

Clendenen, Harold J. S8_084 

Cleveland Court 3_232 

Cleveland Court Addn. #1 4_84 

Cleveland Court Annex S1_028 

Cliff View 2_28 

Cliff View, Sec. 3 (Resub. Lots 2 & 3) 3_284 

Clifford's W. Riverside Div. S5_029 

Cline, William & Rebecca  S13_011 

Clinevell Vacation and Combination S13_073-074 
     TM 212-4-4 
 
Clingenpeel, Ronald & Betty S14_059 
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Clingenpeel, Ronald & Betty S14_080 
     and Anthony O. Ragan 
 
Clise, Sara Jane Moran S12_038 

Club Manor Estates S1_027 

Cobb, Mary P. S7_082 

Coffey Division S5_037 

Coffey, Emmett C. & Charles J. &  S13_017 
     Emily A. Pendleton 
 
Coffman, Steven M. S12_085 

Cole, Dwayne & Darlynn G. S14_024 

Coleman, Judy C. & Keith, Donald O. S9_027 

Coleman, Sharon C. S12_008 

College & Main Investments, LLC S10_043 
     (Boundary Survey) 

College Heights 2_110 

College View Development 2_113 

Collins Division S6_074 

Collins Subd. 5_9 

Collins, Emory C. & Florence B. & 
     Atkinson, Mark R. & Ponza N. S4_101 

Combs, Angela P & Cecelia M. Pruitt S14_021 

Combs, Danny W. & Judith S. S5_010 

Combs, Danny W. & Judith S. S5_012 

Commerce Investors, LLC S10_072 

Commonwealth Builders Inc. & 
     City of Salem S7_025 
 
Commonwealth Business Park S7_036-037 

Commonwealth Business Park S7_091-092 
      (Resub Lts 4 & 5) 

Commonwealth Business Park S8_016-017 
      (Resub Lts 5A & 6) 
 
Commonwealth Business Park S8__076-077 
      (Resub Lt 5A-1) 

Concrete Consultants, Inc. & 
     Asphalt Consultants, Inc. S9_018 

Conehurst (Revised Map) 1_262 

Conley, S. Farrell & Shelbie & Hodges Est.S9_031 

Conner, Christopher G. & Michelle A. S11_059 

Cook Division S4_073 

Cook Division #2 S5_100 

Cook Drive Subd. S2_070 

Cook Drive Subd., Sec. 2 S3_015 

Cook Drive Subd.,  
     (Combining Lt. 1-B & Vacated St.) S3_100 

Cooper, Al (Resub. of 
     Heather View Subd.) S4_045 

Cooper, Al  (Revised Resub. of Heather  
     View Subd.) S4_049 

Cooper, Al Division (Resub. Lt.1B, 
     Heather View Subd.) S4_077 

Cooper, Al (Resub. #2 Lt. 1C) S4_079 
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Cooper, Al  (Resub. of Lts. 9 & 9A 
     Heather View Subd.) S5_032 

Cooper, Al (W&S Esmt. In Victoria Est., 
     Phase III) S7_008 

Cooper, Al M. (Lt. 1, Viar Subd.) S7_075 

Cooper, Irene (boundary survey) S9_099 

Cooper, John Bernard & Lucille Eakin  S12_018 
     Cooper 
 
Cordial Hospitality, LLC S12_024-025 
 
Country Club Estates 4_79 

Country Club Estates Annex No. 1 5_41 

Country Club Estates Annex No. 2 6_48 

Counts, Michael C. & S.D.H. Inc, trustees S14_88 
     of the 1500 Eddy Ave. Land Trust 
     (boundary line adjustment) 
 
Couvrette Property Corp. S3_108-109 

Cox Construction S1_081 

Cox, Homer A. S5_081 

Cox, Theodore J. & Freda T. S1_020 

Crabtree Addn. & Salem Improvement Co. 
     (Sec. AA & Sec. 48) 1_55 

Crabtree, Alfred Edwin, Jr., Charles H. & 
     Nancy S1_072 

Crabtree, Charles 3_271 

Craig Manor S1_070 

Craig Village 3_166 

Craighead, James & Betty and Terry & S11_033 
     Rowena Epperly (boundary survey) 
 
Craighead, Lucia Ann D., Willard L. S13_054 
     Craighead & Kathleen Klein 
 
Crawley, Kenneth R & Daniel C. Kiser S11_071 
 
Creston Land Co. 1_45 & 47 

Critz Lot 3_238 

Crockett, Richard I. (boundary survey) S8_006 

Cromer, Evelyn E. S5_097 

Cromer, Stephen F. & Cathy B. S9_083 

Crotts, George S9_061 

Crotts, George & Mary (vacation and S10_020 
    combination plat) 
 
Crotts, Nina L. S6_088 

Crotts, Wendell Gregory & Joe A. S12_087 
     Prillaman 
 
Crowder, Lester & Mary Ann S12_029 

CST Development Inc. Park for Industry S1_030 

CST Development Inc. Park for Industry S1_040-041 

CST Development Inc. (Southside Indus. Park)S3_025 

CSW Associates S6_001 

Cummings, Barbara S. & Arthur Kassebaum S13_025 

Custom Building Services Unlimited, Inc. S13_015 

.COM Properties, LLC S13_57-58 

DEV OM, LLC S15_055 
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Dale Court 5_79 

Dalewood Park (Townhouses) S2_005 

Damewood, Scott A. & Beverly F. S12_048 

Damron, Rose A. S3_095 

Darling, Ralph G. S3_011 

Davidson & Stone, LLc S14_032 

Davidson, Stephen A. & Martha L. S11_080 
     Resubdivision of TM 174-3-1 
 
Davidson, William Thomas & 
     Franklin, Robin Hauser S8_086 

Davidson, William T. & Pamela Clark S15_042 
     Moore & Richard Neal Moore 

Davis, David & Mary, Robert & Lynn S13_029-030 
    Zimmerman, Douglas & Regina  
    Barton, Sharon Pratt, Roy & Viola 
     Miller & Nancy Barr 
 
Davis Division S5_043 

Davis, Edward W. [plat from records] S7-071 

Dean, Elizabeth K. (resubdivision) S10_040 

Dearing, Walter J. & Chelsea & 
     Kearns, Walter S. Jr. & Laurel P. S8_100 

Deegan, Glynis and Luke & Lynn JenningsS13_018 

Deep Dell, Sec. 1 3_74 

Deep Dell, Sec. 2 S1_050 

Deep Dell, Resub Lots 15 & 16, 
     Block 1, Section 1 S1_009 

Deer Trace S5_038 

Denison, III, Dennie P., Sherrie B. S11_068 
     Denison, O. Price Richardson & 
     Diane Garnett Richardson 
 
Denison,III, Dennie P. & Sherrie B. S15_083 
      and Shannon B. & Amanda C. Hall 
 
Dennis, W. H. Heirs 1_11 

Depkin, Harold & Jarvis S. S3_014 

Derr Construction Co., Inc. S5_108 

Diamond Crest Estates S3_090-091 

Diamond Rd. Subd. (L. Earl Simms) S2_104 

Dickens, Clyde C. & Belvia M. 6_97 

Dillard Industrial Park           S2_071 

Dillard Industrial Park  (Resub. Parcel B-2, 
     Lighting Galleries) S4_053 

Dishaw Rotanz Joint Real Estate S13_036 
    (alley vacation) 
 
Dishaw Rotanz Joint Real Estate S13_046 
    (supercedes PB S13-36) 
 
Dixie Farms Associates et al S2_011 

Dixie Farms Associates et al S3_078 

Dixie Heights 2_48 

Dixie Heights (Resub. Lts. 10 & 11, Sec. 3)S1_023 

Dixie Land Co. 1_35 

Dixon, Janet M. and Steven J. & Kari S12_017 
    M. Wygal – North Mill 
 
Dixon, Lena Ingram S9_039 
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Dogwood Hill 6_24 

Dorsey, Joan J. (Penley Blvd) S13-084 

.Com Properties, LLC &   S12_079–081 
     .Com Properties, II, LLC 
 
.Com Properties, LLC, & 
     .Com Properties III, LLC S14_099-100 
 
.Com Easement Plat S12_091-093 
 
Dotson, Paul & Carol (boundary survey) S11_021 

Dotson, Paul & Carol (subdivision plat) S11_028 

Dotson, Paul R. & Henrickson, Mark S4_048 

DQ Properties, LLC S15_014-015 

Drainage Easements in Ridgewood Farm S8_031 

Draper, W. Linwood Estate S5_016 

Drotar, Darla S8_043 

DRW Partnership, LLP S7_015 

D & S Development S9_049-050 

Dubois, Winston & Margaret S6_041 

Dubois, Winston J. & Margaret M. S7_074 

Dudley, Joseph R. Jr. & Johnson, Phyllis S8_093 
 
Dudley, Joseph R. Jr., Sigmon, Cynthia S. S9_043 
    Martin, Helen S. & Shilling, Donald B. 
 
Duffy, Daniel R. S6_013 

Dunbar, Mark W. S8_052 

Duncan, David A. & Casey N. S14_86 

Duncan, Lance S9_020 

Duncan, Lance B. & Debra Lee S7_086 

Duncan, Lance B. & Debra Lee S8_032 

Duncan, Lance B. & Debra Lee S9_034 

Duncan, Lance B. & Debra Lee S10_047 
     (Tax Map 272-1-1.1) 

Duncan, Lance B. & Debra Lee  S13_099-100 
     Mullins Duncan (TM 290-1-1) 
 
Duncan, Lance B, Debra Lee Duncan, S12_056-057 
     J. Alfred & Treva Mullins, Marvin R. 
     Clark, & Lance B. Duncan, Jr. (Cliffview) 
 
Duncan, Lance B & Debra Lee  S12_066-068 
     and Lance B. Duncan, Jr. 
     (Cliffview Drive) 
 
Duncan, Russell, J. Jr. & Linda R. S4_080 

 

Easement Plat – North Oaks, LLC S11_089 
     Innsbrooke, LLC 
East Hill Cemetery 1_91 

East Hill Cemetery S1_011 

East Homeplace 6_68 

East Homeplace, Sec. 2 S3_024 

East Main Properties, LLC S7_009 

East, Thomas L. – Resub Central Ave S12_012 
     (TM # 201-9-7) 
 
East, Thomas L. and John M. East S12_049 
 
East, Thomas L. & Lori K. S9_001 
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East, Thomas L. & Lori K. – Bowman Ave S9_090 

East, Thomas L. & Lori K. – Front Avenue S9_062 

East, Thomas L. & Lori K. – Central Ave S10_075 

East, Thomas L. & Lori K. – Combination S10_083 
     Plat (TM # 182-3-4) 
 
East, Thomas L. (TM # 182-3-8) S11_005 
 
East, Thomas L. & Lori K. – Resubdivision S12_004 
     (Tennessee Street) 
 
East, Thomas L.  Lori K. – TM# 201-9-2 S14_015 
 
East, Thomas L. & Roy W. Leneave S15_032 
 
Eastern Motor Inns, Inc. S10_059-060 
     And LKA, Inc. 
 
Eaton Corporation S2_096 

Edens & Avant Limited Partnership 
     (resubdivision Ridgewood Farm 
     Village Center) S10_009 

Edgewood Map 1_123 

Edgewood (Ward Addn.) 1_243 

Edgewood (South) 2_128 

Edgewood Development Corp. 1_336 

Edgewood Land Co. (Western Addn.) 1_281 

Edgewood Forest S1_053 

EEMA Leasing Co., a Va. Partnership S3_116 

Elam, Morris A. (TM 145-12-3) S10_099 

Elam, Morris A. Limited Partnership S9_012 

Elam, Morris A. Limited Partnership         S9_053 
 
Elam, Morris A. Limited Partnership  
    (South Broad St & White Oak St)        S11_079 
 
Elam, Morris A. & Roanoke College 
     Investment Corp. S5_064-065 

Eldridge, Thomas H., Barbara G.  
     Eldridge & JKL, LLC S11_043-044 
 
Elizabeth Heights Salem, LLC S10_030 
 
Elliott, James W. Jr. Revocable Trust 
     Agreement S7_061 

Elliott, Horne & Bryant S7_083 

Elliott Property, New Parcel A-1 S5_047 

Ellis Court S3_048 

Ellis Court (new Lots 15A & 15B) S4_088 

Ellis Court (new Lots 17A & 17B) S4_093 

Ellis Court (new Lots 18A & 18B) S4_094 

Ellis Court (new Lots 19A & 19B) S4_102 

Ellis Court (new Lots 20A & 20B) S4_103 

Elm Court S5_109 

Emerald Hills S3_070 

Emerald Hills, Sec. 2 S3_104 

Emerald Hills, Sec. 3 S6_051-052 

Emerson Pond Estates S6_018-019 

Emery Creek Subdivision                      S9_065-066 

Emery Creek Subdivision (supercedes 
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     S9_065-066) S10_003-004 

Epperly, Terry & Rowena and James & S11_033 
     Betty Craighead (boundary survey) 
 
Evans Hill 1_257 and 1_350 

Evans Products Co. Property S2_004 

Evelyn V. McIntyre S4_046 

Everett, Alvin J. & Shirley H., Trs. S8_066 
     Good Rock Revocable Trust 
 
Everett, Alvin J. & Shirley H. S11_075 
 
Everett, Alvin J. & Shirley H. S15_079 
 
Everett Subd. S5_046 

Ex Nihilo, LLC S11_088 

 

Fairdale 3_112 

Fairfield 1_318-319 

Fairfield (Revised) 2_115 

Fairfield Addn. (Resub. Lots 24 & 25) 3_73 

Fairlawn Enterprises, LLC S13_085-086 

Fairway Forest 6_26 

Fairway Forest, Sec. 2 8_3 

Fairway Forest, Sec. 3 9_82 

Fairway Forest Partnership S1_084 

Farmingdale 3_171 

Farmingdale (Revised Sec. 1) 4_28 

Farmingdale, Sec. 2 4_43 

Farmingdale, Sec. 3 6_58 

Farrell, Bruce M. & Lucy B. & 
   Harry W. III & Cynthia K. Hamilton S4_057-058 

Farrell, Thomas F. & Inez H. S4_075 

Farris, Esther & Clarence, Sr. S15_003 

F E R Subd. S3_065-066 

Ferguson, James W. & Joan B. S3_053B 

Ferguson, Georgia M. S14_070 

Ferris, Holliday Amy & Dena Holliday S15_077 
     & Edward David Smith II 

Fesperman & Porter Resub. S8_069 

Fidelity National Title Group, Inc S14_009-010 
    Briar Oak Investments, IV, LP & JKL, LLC 
 
Fielder, Edward & Sower,Jr., Vernon S10_92 
     & Deborah Sower 
 
Fincastle Presbytery Properties, Inc. S2_007 

Fine Line Interiors LLC S11_092 

Finch, Forrest D. S6_057 

Finney, Hardy & Deborah & Vest Constr. S9_022 

Finney, Zelma C. & James M. & 
     Janie F. Whitlow S4_006 
 
Fintel, Norman D. S4_047 

Fintel, Norman D.  [resub of above] S7_052 

First Baptist Church, Trs. S9_28 
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First Baptist Church of Salem, VA, Inc (the) S13_004 

First Church of Jesus, Apostle Faith S10_071 

First National Bank S7_023 

First Virginia Bank , SW  S7_029 

 
Fisher, Cathy S. & Elizabeth U. & 
     Bobby Gene Hodges, Jr. S4_043 

Fisher, Ruth Mabe S11_039 

Fitzgerald, Kathy & Wood, Priscilla 
     (Tax Map 48-1-10) S10_015 

Foley Subd. 4_72 

Food Lion Plaza S2_084 

Forest Hills (Subdivision LT E-2) S4_038 

Forest Lawns 2_127 

Forest Lawns Annex 3_9 

Forest Lawns Annex, Sec. 2 4_16 

Forest Lawns Annex, Sec. 3 3_198 

Forest Lawns Court 3_91 

Fort Lewis Acres 3_56 

Fort Lewis Estates 3_51 

Fort Lewis Terrace, Sec. 1 2_131 

Fort Lewis Terrace, Sec. 2 2_150 

Fort Lewis Terrace & Vicinity 
     (SS Easements) S4_012-015 

Fortune Properties, LLC (boundary survey)S9_047 

Fort Lewis Village 9_125 

Foutz, Sherman and Michael D. & S14_049 
    Sandra W. Sweet 
 
Fralin, G. Wayne & Mary Jane S2_003 

Fralin, Robert & Robin (Tax Map 159-9-3) S10_008 

Fralin & Waldron, Inc. S5_008 

Francisco, Agnes P. & Norris, L. Elwood S3_056 

Franklin Acres S1_98 

Franklin, John T. & change in alley 1_127 

Franklin, Robin Hauser &  
     Davidson, William Thomas S8_086 

Franklin, Robin Hauser (voids above plat) S9_015 

Freedom First Credit Union (Yokohama S9_093 
   Tire Corp & Allen Properties, Inc. creating 
   2210 acre tract) 

French, Francis R. & Violet W. S4_004 

Fric & Frac, LLC and  
     Anna Beebe Sachs S15_062-063 

Fric & Frac, LLC and  
     Caroline Allcott Kelly S16_015-016 

Frigid Freeze Foods, Inc. S1_005 

Furry, Michael Edgar & Susan Motley S14_079 

 
 
G & L Construction, Inc. S6_033 
 
G & L Construction, Inc. S7_028 
 
Gainsborough 1_1 
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Gallagher, Robert C. S6_004 

Gardner, Kevin T. S9_009 

Gardner, Winifred A. S3_073 

Garst, Inc., Michael O. S12_099-100 
    (Carey Avenue) 
 
Garst, Inc. Michael O. S15_020 
     (Craig Avenue) 
 
Garst, Inc. Michael O. S13_053 
    (lot line adjustment – Carey Ave) 
 
Garst, Inc., Michael O. S13_091 
      (Haven & Garst St.) 
 
Garst, Michael – Resub – N. Mill Rd  S10_086-087 

Garst, Michael & Elizabeth S7_097 

Garst, Michael O. & Elizabeth S8_033 

Garst, Michael O. & Elizabeth S8_089 

Garst, Michael O. & Elizabeth BowlesS14_060&061 

Garst, Michael O. & Elizabeth & 
      Plybon, Myrtle E. S8_092 
 
Garst, Michael O. & Elizabeth K & S9_044 
      Sampson, Scott A. & Robin N. 
 
Garst, Michael O. & Lucado, John S. S5_009 

Garst, Michael O & Lucado, John S. (Rev.) S5_041 

Garst, Michael O., & Poff & Umberger S9_008 

Garst, Michael O. & Elizabeth K. & S10_034-035 
     Michael Garst, Inc & Daniel and 
     Bonnie Brugh (N. Mill & Camp North Rd.) 

Garst, Michael O.  – Camp North Road S10_067 

Garst, Michael O. & John T. Hancock, Jr. S11_036 

Garst, Michael O & Nancy Thompson S12_065 
     20’ private SSE – N. Mill Road 
 
Garst, INC Michael O & Carl D. WoodsonS14_057 
     & Nancey W. Woodson 
 
Garst, Willis C. Jr. & Cecilia D. S9_033 

G E Drives & Controls, Inc. S11_003-004 

Gearheart Subd. S3_077 

George, James M. & Dana M. S10_036 
    (Rutledge Circle) 
 
Gerken, Diana D. S8_081 

Gibson, Ronald J. & Patricia M. S11_078 
     and Bradley M. Graham (Property 
    line adjustment West Club Place) 
 
Gills, Thomas S. & Wanda M. S6_021 

Gladden Division S4_072 

Gladden Heirs S6_035 

Gladden, Nancy Arnold S15_002 

Gladden, Nancy Arnold S15_061 

Glass, Charles K. et al S1_073 

Glass, George W. & Etta E. 4_73 

Glen Forest, Sec. 2 7_38 

Glendale, Sec. 2 6_95 

Glenmore S2_048 

Glenmore Land Co. 1_17 
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Glenvar East, Sec. 1 7_12 

Glenvar East, Sec. 2 7_62 

Goens, Douglas R. & Norma J. S1_066 

Gold, Walter A. (TM# 105-7-6) S14_017 

Goldstein, Bloss & Va. Bapt. Child. Home S9_030 

Gonzalez, Rafael & Cheri S10_024 

Good Rock Revocable Trust S8_066 

Goode, George K. & Pauline T. & 
      Barger, Evelyn W. S4_001 

Goodman, Mark Edward S12_011 

Goodpasture, Richard & Robyn S15_046 
     and Marvin, Jr. & Kristen Loyd 

Goodpasture, Richard & Robyn S15_084 
     and Marvin, Jr. & Kristen Loyd 

Goodrich Map S1_055 

Goodwin, Andrews 4_16 

Goodwin Estates S1_076 

Goodwin, William D. & Penney B. S4_074 

Gordon, David & David Matthews S11_031 

Gordon, David Michael & Mary H. S14_064 
     Plunkett 
 
Gordon, Edith Severt (resub) S7_073 

Graham, Bradley M. & Ronald J. & S11_078 
     Patricia M. Gibson (property line 
     adjustment – West Club Place) 
 
Graham Construction (Resub Lts. 6 & 7, 

      Brittany Woods, Sec. 2) S4_021 

Graham Construction (20' SSE, West 
      Club Place) S6_032 

Graham Construction (Resub Lts 2, 3 S15_059 
     & Well Lot Forest Lawn Annex) 
 
Graham, Larry G & Donna L S13_028 

Graham, Larry G & Donna L S15_100 

Graham Thomas Homebuilder LLC S15_013 

Graham-White Mfg. Co., Inc. S3_007 

Graham-White Mfg. Co., Inc. 
   (New Tracts B-1 & B-2) S4_065-066 

Graham-White Mfg. Co., Inc. 
   (Resub New Tract B-1) S5_002-003 
   (Lot B1-B & B1-C) 

Graham-White Mfg. Co., Inc. 
   (Resub new Tract B-1B S7_006-007 

Graham-White Mfg. Co S12_009 

Grandview, Sec. 1 3_216 

Grant, Mary P. & Scott, Gary & Sharon S7_060 

Grant, Mildred B. (The Estate of) and S11_035 
     Parker A. Arthur and Jan H. Arthur 
 
Grant, Mildred B. (The Estate of) and S11_040 
     Lila Bowe Lucado 
 
Grape Vine Estates S5_103-104 

Grape Vine Estates (Resub. Lts. 3 & 4) S6_027 

Grape Vine Estates (Resub. Lts. 3A & 4A) S6_031 

Green Hill Farm 2_172 
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Green Hill Terrace 1_162 

Green Lawn Hill 4_4 

Green Ridge Acres 7_48 

Greenbrier Court S7_016 

Greenway Court S1_058 

Greenway Court (Revised) S1_065 

Greenway Easement – Wiley Development S13_010 

Greer, Ronald G. & Susan W. S8_068 

Gregory, Liniel, Jr. & Margaret S1_078 

Groseclose, A. M. & Katherine 8_37 

Gunter Subd. S2_088 

Gunter, Nannie V. S2_006 

Gusler, T. Jason S10_085 

HCA Health Services of VA, Inc. S8_045 

HRT of Roanoke, Inc. S8_025 

HSN Realty, LLC S10_097-098 

Haffley, Linda E. & City of Salem S9_017 

Hagerman, John D. & Brenda & 
     Woods, Leonard E. & Barbara M. S6_022 

Hagerman, John and Johnny E. Carton S15_054 

Hale, Clarence B. 5_60 

Haley, Charles R. & Pamela M. S7_101 

Hall, Harvey T. Jr. Et Al S3_078 

Hall, Michael E. & Susan Elliott Hall       S11_074 
 
Hall, William F. & Julianne R. & S14_85 
     17th Century Builders 
 
Hamilton, Harry W. III & Cynthia K. & 
     Farrell, Bruce M. & Lucy B. S4_057-058 

Hall, Shannon B. & Amanda C. S15_083 
     And Dennie P, III & Sherrie B. Denison 

Hamlin, Charles H. S6_063 

Hancock, Mark D. & Rebecca W. S4_040 

Hancock, Jr., John T. & Michael O Garst S11_036 

Hanging Rock Orchards 1_293 

Hanging Rock Orchards 3_92 

Hanging Rock Orchards Phase II S9_091-092 

Hansbrough-Baer & Baptist Orphanage 
     Water Works 1_95 

Harborwood Construction Co., LLC S7_047 

Harborwood Construction Co., LLC S9_054 

Harborwood Construction Co., LLC S9_055 

Harborwood Construction Co., LLC S10_084 

Harless, Edwin K. & Bernice J. Et al S8_037-038 

Harris & Keith Subd. S5_028 

Harris Combination Plat S10_011 

Harris, Angela & Linda Bailey S14_007 

Harris, Angela & Linda Bailey & S14_012 
     Betty J. Miller  (supercedes 14-7) 
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Harris, William Jackson & Joann Harris S11_011 

Harris, William R. Jr. & Norma P. S7_096 

Harrison, Willard W. & Lillian L. S8_034 

Harrogate Dr. (Wilson & Waldrop) S7_014 

Harrogate, Phase I S6_075-076 

Hart, Carlos, Patricia & VA  S6_098 

Hart, Carlos B. & Patricia R.  (60-1-7 & 8) S12_022 

Hartman, Ernest R (jr.), Cecil Hartman, S12_053-054 
     Betty Martin and Deborah Hartman 
 
Harveycutter Tan Yard 1_277 

Hash, E. S. 3_258 

Hash, Sadie B. S3_111 

Hawthorn Park 3_148 

Heartfelt, Inc. S9_051-052 

Heather View S3_063 

Heather View (Revised Resub Al Cooper) S4_045 
  → → See Also: S4_049 

Heather View (Resub Lt. 9)   (VOID) S5_032 

Heidelberg Estates 9_248 

Helvey Subd. S5_076 

Helm, Steven T. S4_083 

Henmark, Inc. (lot line adjustment) S14_016 
     (Kesslerwood Townhomes) 
 
Henmark, Inc. (Burwell Point) S15_048 

Henrickson, Mark & Dotson, Paul R. S4_048 

Henrickson, Mark William & Jodi R S14_042-043 
     George A. L. Kolmer, Jr, Nancy 
     Kolmer, George David & Karen L.  
     Barnhart 
 
Heritage Downs, Phase 1 S14_013-014 

Heritage Downs, Phase 2 S14_044 

Heritage Downs, Phase 3 S14_069 

Heritage Downs, Phase 4 S14_076 

Heritage Downs, Phase 5 S14_089 

Heritage Downs, Phase 6 S14_097 

Heritage Downs, Phase 7 S15_016-017 

Hicks, Paul W. S3_018 

Hicks, Paul W. & Elizabeth E. (Revised) S3_029 

Hicks, Paul W. Subd. II S3_047 

Hidden Acres, Sec. 1 6_61 

Hidden Acres, Sec. 2 S1_096 

Hidden Valley Court, Sec. 1 4_25 

Hidden Valley Court, Sec. 2 5_23 

Hidden Valley Estates, Sec. 1 3_196 

Hidden Valley Estates, Sec. 2 3_242 

Hidden Valley Forest S2_068-069 

Hidden Valley Forest (Revised) S2_079-080 

Hidden Valley Forest, Inc. (Vacated & New 
     Drainage Easement thru Lts. 18-21, 
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     Blk. 3) S3_095 

Hidden Valley Homes, Sec. 1 3_305 

Hidden Valley Homes, Sec. 2 4_20 

High View Acres, Sec. 1 3_239 

High View Acres, Sec. 1 3_248 

Highberger, James C. S11_029 

Highlands Presbytery Foundation S1_080 

Hill, L.D. Company, Inc. & VA Baptist  
     Children's Home S7_021 
 
Katie S. Hill, Christopher & Jacquelyn S10_073-074 
     O’Neill, Richard D. & Linda Steen, and 
     Virginia Baptist Children’s Home Resub 
 
Hill, Katie, Shirley & John Bell and S10_089-90 
     Richard & Linda Steen 
 
Hill, The S6_044-045 

Hill, The, Sec. 2 S7_077-078 

Hill Subd. S1_001 

Hillcrest Heights, Sec. 1 3_176 

Hillcrest Heights, Sec. 2 4_34 

Hillview Park, Sec. 1 4_27 

Hillview Park, Sec. 2 4_24 

Hisey, C. C. (Edgewood Land Co.) 1_281 

Hitt, Dr. A. M. & Winnie K. 3_226 

Hitt, Janice P. (The Estate of) S11_042 

Hoback, Andrew F. S12_030 

Hoback, Charles Van Lear S5_057 

Hoback, Steven P. & Carliss E. S11_023 

Hockman Land Co. 1_23 

Hockman Lands & Hockman Addn. 1_89 

Hodge, Andy A. & Robin J. S5_039-040 

Hodge, Andy A. & Robin J S6_078-079 

Hodges, Elizabeth U. & Bobby Gene, Jr. 
     & Fisher, Cathy S. S4_043 

Hodges, Frank Loyd Estate & Conley S9_031 

Hodges, Paul Michael & Linda and S12_062 
     Charles R. Simpson, Inc. 
 
Hodges, Harriet G. S13_016 
 
Hoffman Medical Imaging, LLC S7_013 

Holland & Salem Enterprises S6_099 

Holland, Nelle C. (Front Avenue) S10_049 

Holliday, Dena & Amy Holliday Ferris S15_077 
     & Edward David Smith II 

Holt, Jason K. S8_049 

Holtman, Roger B & Ellen P (resub) S13_056 

Homeplace, Sec. 1 3_230 

Homeplace Salem S5_095-096 

Homeplace Salem, Sec. 2 S7_093 

Homeplace Salem, Sec 3 S8_070-071 

Homeplace Salem property of Salem 
     Enterprises, LLC (TM# 274-2-22 & 23)S11_012 



SUBDIVISION PLAT INDEX 

 
SUBDIVISION  PB_PG  SUBDIVISION         PB_PG 

 
Rev. 11/03/2021 

 

 
Homeplace Two 5_55 

Homer A. Cox S5_081 

Homestead Court S7_042 

Homestead Court (resub. Lots 1 & 5) S8_062 

Honeysuckle Bluff, Sec. 1 3_201 

Honeysuckle Bluff, Sec. 2 3_275 

Honeysuckle Bluff, Sec. 3 5_75 

Hosny, Mohamed (resub) S13_055 

Houston, Howard M. & Doris A. Houston S13_61 

Howerton, Michael E. & Pamela S. S13_034 

HSN Fulfillment of Va., Inc. S3_117 

Huddleston Court 2_126 

Hudgins, Roy D. S6_073 

Hudgins, Roy D.  [resub of above] S7_054 

Hudgins, Roy D. (resubdivision of 
     2.097 acre tract) S9_094 

Hudgins, Roy D. (resubdivision of Tax Map 
     21-1-1.1 & 21-1-1 on High Street S10_032 
 
Hudgins, Roy D. (resubdivision of Tax S10_048 
     Map 25-1-2.3 & 25-1-2.1 on High St) 
 
Hudgins, Roy D (boundary line adjustment 
    Tax Map 25-1-2.3 & 25-1-2.1) S11_063 
 
Hudson, Dennis & Linda S11_064 
 
Huff, Wanda & Arthur Kassebaum S10_033 
 

Huffman, Gary Lee & Bonnie D. S7_081 

Huffman, Levi A. Estate S1_043-044 

Huffman, Levi A. Estate, Par. 1, 2 & 3 S5_102 

Huffman, Levi A. Estate, Par. 2, 3 for 
     Sunstone Corp. S6_036 

Huffman, Steven M. S11_055 

Hughes, Elmer C. & Alvin J &  
     Shirley H. Everett S7_032 
 
Humphrey, David L. S4_062 

Humphrey Robert L. and William D & S13_040-041 
     Margaret Tillman Humphrey 
 
Hundley Park 3_149 

Hundley, Preston K. S5_074 

Hylton, Henry K. & Isabell S5_001 

Hylton, Henry K. & Isabell (Resub.) S5_093 

Hylton, Henry K. & Isabell & 
     Hill, Thomas (Resub) S6_011 

 

IDA (Lewis-Gale Bldg. Corp.) S4_089 

Inge, Juanita M. S3_012 

Ingram, Roger L. S11_085 

Inn @ Ridgewood Farms, LLC S7_034 

Innovage Virginia Pace – S15_044 
     Roanoke Valley, LLC 

Innsbrooke, LLC/North Oaks, LLC S11_89 
     Easement Plat from Records 
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Intervale Commercial Park S3_028 

Intervale Commercial Park 
     (New Parcel D) S3_102 

Intervale Commercial Park 
     (Parcels E, F & G - City of Salem) S4_016 

Intervale Commercial Park ( Resub. Parcel D,  
     Atlantic & Pacific Telcom, Inc.) S4_050 
 
Intervale Commercial Park 
   (Parcels H & J - City of Salem) S4_063 

IU Roanoke, Inc. S8_056 

IU Roanoke, Inc. S8_061 

Ives, Linda T. & Thornhill, Edward N. 
     Combining Lots 13-16, Section 11 S9_077 
 

Jackson, Ethel Marie Goad S3_101 

Jackson, Ethel Marie Goad 
     (Resub. Tracts 1 & 2) S4_019 

JAM Investments, LLC S13_67 

James Addn. & Mt. View Addn. 1_311 

Jamison, Lewis C. (Resub Lot 3A S9_078 
     Northwoods of Ridgewood Farm) 
 
JASS Properties, Inc S14_058 
 
Jayam, Inc (Gary B Metz) S7_017 

Jennings, Luke D. & Lynn Brooks and S13_018 
     Glynis Deegan 
 
Jennings, J. L. 3_183 

Jersey Realty & Investment Co. S9_081-082 

JFarmer, LLC S11_046 

JFarmer, LLC S11_054 

JKL, LLC, Briar Oak Investments,  S14_009-010 
     IV, LP & Fidelity National Title Group 
   
JKL, LLC & Thomas H. & Barbara G. 
     Eldridge S11_043-044 
 
Johnson, Carol E. (TM # 47-4-8) S12_019 
 
Johnson, Phyllis A. S8_073 

Johnson, Phyllis A. & Dudley, Jos. R. Jr. S8_093 

Johnston, Helen & Russell S6_092 

Johnston, M. 1_165 

Johnston Tract 1_97 

Jones, Dennis E. & Mary S. S7_067 

Jones, Frank C. 3_15 

Jones, James R. S13_012 

Jones, Shirley Willhide (estate), William S10_03A 
     Quinn & Lisa R. Mongan & James Paul 
     & Mary H. Boston 

Judah Land, LLC S15_041 

Justis, Donald L & Ora K. S6_096 

 
 
Kanode, Richard R. & Maudie H. S2_008 

Karen Hills, Sec. 1 S1_074 

Karen Hills, Sec. 2 S1_086 

Karen Hills, Sec. 3 S2_001 
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Karen Hills, Sec. 4 S2_051 

Karen Hills, Sec. 5 S2_097 

Karen Hills, Sec. 6 S3_017 

Karen Hills, Sec. 6 (Revised) S3_023 

Karen Hills, Sec. 7 S3_080 

Kasey's Addn. 1_21 

Kassebaum, Arthur & Wanda Huff S10_033 

Kassebaum, Arthur J. & Barbara Cummings S13_025 

Kauffman, Doris B., T. Ivey Adams, Jr. & S13_69 

     Ruth B. Adams 

 

Kauffman, Taylor J. & Doris B. S7_079 

Kearns, Walter S. Jr. & Laurel P. & 
     Dearing, Walter J. & Chelsea G. S8_100 

Keeling, Brenda C. & Larry boundary S9_084 
   Survey 

Keene, James & Reba S10_050 

Keesling Court S12_055 

Keffer, Terry M & Karen W. S6_083 

Keith, Donald O. & Coleman, Judy C. S9_027 

Kelly, Caroline Allcott and 
     Fric & Frac, LLC S16_015-16 
 

Kelley Hodges Court 3_39 

Kelly, Timothy A. & Jane B. S12_076-077 

Kelly, Timothy A. S13_005-006 

Kelly, Timothy A. & Jane B. S15_081-82 
      and Whitwell C. Kelly 

Kelly, John – resub Central Avenue S13_090 

Kelly, Whitwell C. and Timothy A. & S15_081-82 
     Jane B. Kelly 

Kerner Addn. 3_10 

Kesler Mill Place S5_068 

Kesler Mill Place (Revised) S5_077 

Kesslerwood Townhomes S13_075-076 
 
KIK (Virginia), Inc. Stephen Sewell & 
     Salem Service Corp. S9_004-005 

Killinger, Hugh W. S14_082 

Kimball Acres, Sec. 1 (Sheets 1 & 2) 6_29 

Kimball Acres, Sec. 1 Agenda 6_40 

Kimball Acres, Sec. 2 6_101 

Kimball Heights S6_025-026 

King Subd.              3_283 

King, B.J. & Cynthia King & 
   Singh, Inderjit S7_020 
 
King, B. J. Contractor, Inc. S3_060 

King, B. J. Contractor, Inc. & 
   Taylor, Kenneth C. & Linda T. S4_060-061 

King, Charles G. & Freda M. S5_067 

King, Charles W.  – greenway easement S13_020 
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King, Charles W. S15_088 

King, Harold J. & Nellie Harmon S4_056 

King, Josephine P. S6_014 

King, Kenneth W. & Rosemary N. S9_056 

Kiser, Daniel C. & Kenneth R. Crawley S11_071 

Klein, Kathleen B., Lucia Ann D. S13_054 
      Craighead & Willard L. Craighead 
 
Knob Road Lots 4_67 

Kolmer,Jr., George A. L. & Nancy P S14_042-043 
      George David Barnhart & Karen L. 
      Barnhart & Mark William & 
      Jodi R. Henrickson 
 

Koontz, Lawrence Jr. S7_068 

Kyle, Joseph H. III S8_091 

 
L & M Properties and S10_100-S11_001-002 
     Valley Properties  
 
L & M Properties, LLC and  S15_069-070 
     Valley Properties, LLC and City of Salem, VA 

Laffoon, G. A. 5_17 

Lake Spring Heights 3_78 

Lake Spring Land Co. 1_31 

Lake Spring Tract 1_87 

Lake Spring Village S11_081-082 

Lake Spring Village – Resub S11_098-099 

Lake Villa 3_274 

Lakeside S3_038-039 

Lakeside, Lot 3 S3_074 

Lakeside, Lot 3A –  S13_007-008 
      (Resub for Viamac, Inc.) 
 
Lakeside Golf Center LLC S16_024-025 
 
Lakeview (Revised Map) 2_19 

Lakeview Place (Replat Portion Sec. 1) 2_140 

Lakeview Place (Replat Sec. 1) 3_38 

Lakeview Place (Replat Portion Sec. 1) 3_77 

Lakeview Place, Sec. 2 3_93 

Lakeview Place, Sec. 3 3_144 

Lambert, Alvin C. & Edna D. S3_010 

Lancingwood Arms, Ltd. [Willow River] S1_031 

Langhorn Place 1_326 

Langhorne Condominium S2_025-026 

Laub, James & Sharon & F&W, Inc S9_069 

Laurel View (Thomas S. Wright) 2_89 

Laurel Hills 5_43 

Laurel Woods 9_79 

Law, John A. S3_112 

Lawhorn, Bill Lee, Jr. & Sherrie M. S5_005 

Lawn, The S7_001-002 

Lawn, The (resub. Lts. 22,23,24) S9_023-024 
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Lawn, The (Resub. Lts. 22-24) S9_023-024 

Lawndale Heights 2_77 

Lawndale Heights 
     (Resub. Lts. 9C, 9D, 10C & 10D) 3_107 
 
Lawrence, Sanford O’Neal, Boley S14_038-039 
     Properties, LLC and Allen C. Boley 
 
Lee Mitchell 3_203 

Lee Mitchell, Blk. 3 (Resub. Lts. 8 & 9) S1_026 

Lee Mitchell, Blk. 3 (Resub Lt.1) S6_057 

Lee Mitchell, San. Sewer S5_023-026 

Lee, William E. Resub S7_069 

Lee, William E. – SSE – TM# 200-2-2 S12_040 

 
Lefler, Charles Wilson & Guida T. S9_063 

Lemmon, Robert H.  S1_069 

Lemon, Adam Jeffery & Michelle Lee S15_074 
  and Northview Corporation   
Lemon, William J. S11_069-070 

Leneave, Roy W. & Thomas L. East S15_032 

Lester, Barry F. & Lynne S.  S5_091 

Lewis, Richard L. S8_078 

Lewis-Gale Bldg. Corp. S2_016 

Lewis-Gale Bldg. Corp. (Lee Highway) S4_082A 

Lewis-Gale Bldg. Corp. S4_089 

Lewis-Gale Medical Center, LLC S16_004-005 

Lewis-Gale Hospital, Inc. S5_085 

Lightcap, III,  Charles W. (Forest Lawn Dr) S11_015 

Lighting Galleries S4_053 

Lilley, Vincent A. & Cecelia B. S8_002 

Lilley, Vincent A. & Cecelia B. S15_038 
     & Charles B. Phillips 

Lindsey-Andrews 3_143 

Linkous & Toohig Boundary Survey S9_045 

Linkous, Jr. Lonzie L. & Timothy J. Toohig S12_078 
     (Plat from Records – Diamond Road) 
 
Little Subd. S1_056 

LKA, Inc. S10_029 

LKA, Inc. & Eastern Motor Inns, Inc. S10_059-060 

Lloyd, Dean S. & Jack C. S2_009 

Locust Grove Park 4_70 

Logan, Lawrence H. S3_062 

Long, Glenn E. & Frances M. S2_027 

Long, Ramona J. S6_003 

Long Life Lighting Div. S5_30 

Longview 3_45 

Looney, Bobby C & Jane C. and S13-63&64 
     Marian Kay B. Wright & Susan 
     Jane Bottenfield 
 
Lord, Eva M. S3_004 

Love, Timothy A., Karen E. &  S15_036-037 
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    Warren Alfred Robertson 
 
Lowe's Investment Corp. S3_005 

Loyd, Marvn, Jr. & Kristen S15_046 
     and Richard & Robyn Goodpasture 

Loyd, Marvin, Jr. & Kristen         S15_084 
     and Richard & Robyn Goodpasture 

Lucado, John S. & Garst, Michael O.         S5_009 

Lucado, Lila Bowe & The Estate of          S11_040 
    Mildred B. Grant 
 
Lucas Map #1 3_161 

Lutheran Children's Home of the South S2_078 

Lutheran Orphan Home 2_74 

Lynch, Larry Allen & Jan Heyn S8_088 

 
 
M & W Properties, Inc. S9_006-007 

M & V Associates, A Virginia General 
    Partnership As-Built S10_021 
 
M W Dunbar Construction S13_023 
 
Mabes, D. R. Property 6_15 

Mabes, Jean & Price, Linda S2_098 

Mac & Bob's Combo Plat S4_067 

Macher, Richard H. & Elizbeth K. S16_022-023 

Magenbauer, Stephen & Edwynna S14_87 

Maid Bess Corporation S1_042 

Manchester Court 2_188 

Manchester Court (Rev. Blk. 3) 3_4 

Map Showing City Map 123-5-4 S8_003 

Marshall Court 1_372 

Martin, Betty and Lawrence S13_027 

Martin, Betty H., Ernest Hartman, Jr., S12_053-054 
     Cecil R. Hartman and Deborah 
     Wright Hartman 
 
Martin, Helen S., Dudley, Joseph R., Jr., 
     Sigmon, Cynthia S. & Shilling, Donald B. S9_043 
 
Martin, R. K. & Margarette S2_017 

Martin, Steven W. & Catherine S13_70 
     Blankenship Martin and Angela Martin 
     (vacating drain field easement) 
 
Mason Mechanical Labs., Inc. S4_068 

Mason Mill Heights 1_260 

Mason, Randy C. & Bonnie S. S15_076 
     and Rocky Mount Realty, LLC 

Mattern, G. L. S2_015 

Mattern, G. L. & Ruby M. S2_066 

Mattern, G. L. & Ruby M. S2_099 

Mattern, G. L. & Ruby M. S3_086-087 

Mattern, G. L. & Ruby M. & Ridgewood  
     Farm Tennis Club, Inc.  (Orig. Tract 4, 
     New Parcel D) S4_054-055 

Mattern, G. L. & Ruby M. (New Tract A) S5_049 

Mattern, G. L. & Ruby M. 
     (Tracts B, D3A & D4A) S5_060 
 



SUBDIVISION PLAT INDEX 

 
SUBDIVISION  PB_PG  SUBDIVISION         PB_PG 

 
Rev. 11/03/2021 

 

Mattern, G. L. & Ruby M. 
     (dedication of Ridgewood Drive) S5_111-112 
 
Mattern, G. L. & Ruby M. 
     (Keagy Rd. & Ridgewood Dr.) S6_010 
 
Mattern, G. L. & Ruby M. 
     (Parcel F-3A & F-3B) S6_061 

Mattern, G. L. & Ruby M.  
     (Resub. Parcel F-3B) S7_066 

Matthews, David & David Gordon S11_031 

Mattox, Jason Matthew S9_032 

Mavi, Jasbir S. S14_098 

May, Ricky & Terriann S8_050 

May Subdivision S5_017 

Maylin Hills 6_64 

Maylin Hills (Resub. Lot 1, Blk. 1) S4_042 
     (for Smith, Linvel L. & Janice M.)  

McCauley Addn. 1_13 

McClelland Addition 1_25 

McClelland, Robert 1_39 

McCollister, Wanda M. S5_089 

McGhee & Wright Property 6_20 

McClung, David S. S5_094 

McClung Lumber Company, Inc. S15_035 

McIntyre, Paul Nelson & Evelyn V. S4_046 

McNamara, John Patrick S8_072 

McNeel Properties, LLC S8_015 

McNeel Properties, LLC (Goodyear) S8_048 

McVitty, Alice C. Estate S3_107 

Meadowrun S5_014A-015 

Meadows of Ridgewood Farm S1_094 

Meadows Subd. 5_69 

Meadowview 3_127 

Meadowview (Revised) 3_142 

Mechanical Development  S12_015-016 
     Company, Inc. 
 
Mechanical Services & S14_077 
     Installation, LLC 
 
Medmont Lake 3_221 

Meldrum, Shawn L. S10_082 

Member One Federal Credit Union S13_001 

Mendota Properties, LLC S15_057 

Metz, Gary (Jayam, Inc) S7_017 

Mid State Trust IV & Morgan, Lottie G. S8_044 

Middleton Gardens, Sec. 1 4_32 

Middleton Gardens, Sec. 2 4_76 

Middleton Gardens, Sec. 3 5_37 

Middleton Gardens, Sec. 4 S1_082 

Mill Road Park for Industry S1_022 

Miller, Betty J., Linda G. Bailey & S14_012 
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     Angela B. Harris 
 
Miller, Ernest R. & Martha D. (Kesler Mill) S9_076 

Miller, Roy & Viola, Robert & Lynn  S13_029-030 
     Zimmerman, David & Mary Davis 
     Douglas & Regina Barton, Sharon 
     Pratt, and Nancy Barr 
 
Minnix, J. E. (Portion Tract 8A) S1_045 

Minor Subdivision S12_002 

Minter Subdivision 5_1 

Mizack, Dennis J. & Sun Yong and S15_068 
     Rocky Mount Realty, LLC 

MLJ Properties, LLC S13_093 

Mongan, William Quinn & Lisa R., James S10_03A 
     Paul & Mary Boston and the Shirley 
     Willhide Jones Estate 

Montclair Estates, Sec. 3 6_92 

Montclair Estates, Sec. 4 7_10 

Montclair Estates, Sec. 5 5_80 

Montclair Estates, Sec. 6 8_11 

Montclair Forest 8_76 

Monteiro Addn. 1_13 

Monteiro Land & Residence Co. 1_77 

Monteiro (Lots 32, 33, 34 & 35) 1_43 

Monteiro Heights 2_213 

Monticello Estates, Sec. 1 7_50 

Moore, III, Cecil U & Emily H. Moore S13_080 

Moore, George C. Sr. S9_014 

Moore, Margaret B., Estate of S14_047-048 
    & RJK Properties, LLC (Cliffview) 
 
Moore, Pamela Clark & Richard Neal S15_042 
     and William T. Davidson 
 
Moore, Thomas W. & Gloria A. S7_099 
     (also in Roanoke County) RC22_187 

Moorman, Jr., Warren L.  S11_030 
   Tax Map No. 62-4-8 & 7 
 
Mooty, Kenneth A. S5_013 

Moran, Edwin & Louise S10_037-038 

Morgan, Lottie G. & Mid State Trust IV S8_044 

Morgan, Samuel, Jr. & Lola C. S9_013 

Morgan, Samuel, Jr. S10_091 

Morris, Christopher R. S8_028 

Morris, James D and Amy R. Morris S13_079 

Morris, James D and Amy R. Morris S13_098 

Morwanda Park 3_272 

Mount Regis Apartments S4_051 
     (Mountain Ridge Holdings, Inc.) 

Mount Regis Heights 3_64 

Mount Regis Village S1_024 

Mount Regis Village S1_032 

Mountain Avenue Homes 3_227 

Mountain Heights, Sec. 1 3_178 
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Mountain Heights, Sec. 2 6_96 

Mountain Ridge Holdings, Inc. 
      (Mount Regis Apartments) S4_051 

Mountain View Addn. 1_311 

Mountain View Addn. (Revised) 2_192 

Mountain View Estates S6_030 

Mowles, James C & Irene W. S12_039 

Mowles Spring Park (Landfill 
     Disposal Areas) S6_058 

Mowles Spring Park (Boundary Probes) S6_081 

MPW Group S10_061 

Mullins, J. Alfred & Treva V. S5_058 

Mullins, J. Alfred & Treva V. S7_004 

Mullins, J. Alfred & Treva V. plat of  S10_044 
     Subdivision for Lance Duncan 
 
Mullins, Steve & Julie S. S9_026 

 

National College of Business & Tech S9_085 
(combination plat from records) 

National College of Virginia, Inc. S13-62 

National Heights 1_320 

Neal, John & Linda S6_093 
     →        S7_030 
     →        S7_051 
 
Nelson, Paul & McIntyre, Evelyn V. S4_046 

New Century Development – Resubdivision S9_089 

New Century Development – Resubdivision 
     Electric Road – Tax Maps 221-1-4 & 
     221-1-1) S10_013 

New Hope Presbyterian Church S6_062 

New Hope Presbyterian Church (Trs) S11_007 

New Hope Presbyterian Church (Trs) S11_052 

New Life Christian Fellowship of  S14_072 
     Salem, Inc. 
  
Nielsen, Paul C. & Richard S4_039 

Nininger, R. Douglas & Ruth M. S1_057 

Norfolk Southern Railway S13_022 

Norford, Trevor S. S11_038 

Norris, L. Elwood & Francisco, Agnes P. S3_056 

North, Lillie Estate  S4_064 

North Mill, Sections 1 & 2 S4_105-106 

North Mill, Sections 1 & 2 (Revised) S5_018-019 

North Mill Road SS Easements S4_022-037 

North Oaks, LLC S10_031 

North Oaks, LLC/Innsbrooke, LLC S11_089 
    Easement Plat from records 
 
North Oaks, Section 1 S11_016-018 

North Oaks, Section 1 S15_029 
     (Resub. Lots 21 & 22) 

North Oaks, Section 2 S12_042-045 

North Oaks, Section 3 S13_071-072 



SUBDIVISION PLAT INDEX 

 
SUBDIVISION  PB_PG  SUBDIVISION         PB_PG 

 
Rev. 11/03/2021 

 

North Oaks, Section 4 S13_097 

North Oaks, Section 5 S14_053-054 

North Oaks Easement S12_086 

North Ridge S7_100 

North Salem Development L.L.C. S9_023-024 

North Salem Development L.L.C. 
     & Charles. R. Simpson S7_018 
 
North Salem Development, L.L.C. S9_075 
     Boundary Line Adj.– revision of Lots 7 &  
     8 “The Lawn” 
 
North Springs Gardens 9_14 
 
Northview Corp. 7_4 

Northview Corporation and S15_074 
     and Lemon, Andy Jeffery & Michelle Lee 

Northwoods of Ridgewood Farm S4_084-085 

Northwoods of Ridgewood Farm (Sec. 2) S5_50 

Northwoods of Ridgewood Farm (Sec. 3) S5_062-063 

Northwoods of Ridgewood Farm (Sec. 4) S7_048-049 

Northwoods of Ridgewood Farm S7_098 
     (Resub Lt 3, Sec 1 & Lt 4, Sec 4) 

Northwoods of Ridgewood Farm S9_078 
     (New Lot 3A-1 & New Lot 4A-1) 
 
Norwood Forest 4_93 

Nuckolls, Robbin & Simmerman, Ruth S5_090 

Nunnally, Marjorie T. S4_008 

 

 
Oak Grove Farms 6_8 

Oak Park S1_025 

Oak Ridge 3_108 

Oak View Heights 1_276 

Office Condominiums of Salem 
     (on Northview) S10_006-007 

O’Hara, R. Philip & Sabine U. S13_003 
     Resub – Camp North Road) 
Olde Mill Estates S5_088 

Olde Salem Court S7_031 

Olde Salem Estates S3_026-027 

Olde Salem Estates, Sec. 1  ↓ S3_034-035 

Olde Salem Estates (Revised) S3_040-041 

Olde Salem Estates, Sec. 2 S5_031 

Oliver, Darlene S7_046 

Olsen, Thomas C & Jane D. S11_066 

Omish, LLC S12_094 

"112" Park S3_008 

O'Neill, Christopher & Jacquelyn Et al S8_037-038 

O’Neill, Christopher & Jacquelyn, Katie S10_073-074 
     S. Hill, Richard D. & Linda Steen, and 
     Virginia Baptist Children’s Home Resub 
 
Orchard Court, Sec. 1 2_165 

Orchard Heights, Sec. 1 2_173 

Orchard Heights, Sec. 2 2_201 
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Ornelas Main Street, LLC S14_090-091 

Orr, John Paul S6_056 

Orr, John P. Resub. S7_090 

Orr, John P. Resub. S9_011 

Orrick, Sara S. S5_083 

Otey, Ruth M. S6_065 

Otey, Venice King S8_055 

Overbay, Robert & Margaret 5_81 

Owens, Lee & Lila S8_062 

Owens, Lee & Lila and L. Earl Simms S12_023 
     Revocable Trust Agreement 
 
P & J I, LLC S8_087 
 
P & J Remodeling S8_047 

Packett, Howard C. & Jane H. S4_071 

Palmer, David & Karen S9_072 
     (vacation & combination plat) 
 
Palmer, J. H. Property 1_11 

Palmer, Shannon M. & Brenda W. S10_058 
     Combination (Franklin Street) 
 
Park Place, Sec. 1 3_76 

Park Place, Sec. 2 3_131 

Parkdale 2_203 

Parkdale Manor S2_043 

Parkdale Manor (Revised) S2_054 

Parker, E. J. & change in Alley, Sec. 17 1_171 

Parker, James & Joyce A. S2_085 

Parker, James & Joyce A. S5_056 

Parker, James & Joyce A. S5_107 

Parker-Delano, Doris J.  S12_007 

Parks, Jimmy Wade & Oather &  S10_042 
     Melody Sheppard 
 
Pate Subd. 4_15 

Patel, Deep & Jimmy Patel S15_078 

Paxton, Judith (resubdivision) S12_003 

Paxton, Shirley M. S8_065 

Paxton, Shirley M. – Camp North Road S9_088 

Pendleton, Charles J. & Emily A and S13_017 
     Emmett C. Coffey 
 
Penguin Club, Inc. S7_027 

Penguin Lane Forest S3_052 

Perdue, Clinton J. & Susan E. Sielinski S15_060 

Perrow, J. S. Addn. 1_276 

Persinger Supply Company S12_064 

Phillips Brook Subdivision S10_025-027 

Phillips Brook Subd. (revised) S10_053-055 

Phillips, Charles B. & S15_038 
     Vincent A. & Cecelia B. Lilley 

Piedmont Properties II Ltd. Partnership S2_095 
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Pille, David B. & Roxann M. S9_019 

Pillis, George & Emma Sue 5_73 

Pillis, Patrick & Robin S6_053-054 

Pine Bluffs 2_156 

Pine Grove 3_18 

Pine Grove, Sec. 2 S1_002 

Pine Grove, Sec. 2 (re-recorded) S1_010 

Pine Oak Heights 5_35 

Pine, The 9_58 

Pines, The 9_28 

Puckett, Mary H. & David Michael S14_064 
     Gordon 
 
Plybon, Myrtle H. & 
      Garst, Michael O. & Elizabeth S8_092 
 
Plybon, Wayne D. & Donald J. Plybon S14_045 
 
Poff, Gregory L & Danna M. S11_045 
 
Poff, M. Keven & Carrie S (TM 113-2-4) S11_013 
 
Poff, Preston & Diane &  
      Schuessler, John & Janet S9_035 
 
Poff Brothers Constr. Co. Inc. 
   (N. Stonewall St.) S6_077 

Poff Bros. Constr. (Rose Ln.) S6_089 

Poff Bros. Constr. (201 N. Stonewall St) S6_097 

Poff Bros., & Garst & Umberger S9_008 

Poff, Steven W & Julie A. S12_070 

Polar Lane Subdivision S11_026-027 

Pollifrone, Patrick & Nanita & 
     Rutherford, Irene M. S8_026 
 
Pollifrone, Patrick A. & Nanita M. S15_011-012 
 
Polverino, Ted/Valley Associates, LLC S10_012 
 
Poole, Jean Lavon S2_020 

Porter & Fesperman Resub. S8_069 

Porter, Charlotte S. S9_048 

Potts-Supan Division S5_045 

Powell, William N., Jr. & Amy B. S8_053 

Pratt, Sharon E., Robert & Lynn S13_029-030 
     Zimmerman, David & Mary Davis, 
     Douglas & Regina Barton, Roy & 
     Viola Miller and Nancy Barr 
 
Premier Investments, LLC S8_096 

Preston, C. I. Farm S2_012 

Preston, C. I. Farm Home Subdivided 1_261 

Preston & McClelland Addn. 1_25 

Prestonwood Condos S2_059-064 

Price, Anna J., Lewis C., Virginia D., 
     William T. & Patricia H. S2_075 

Price, Linda & Mabes, Jean S2_098 

Price, Mrs. Ceby B. Property 2_81 

Price Subd. 6_23 

Prillaman, Joe & Georgia S6_084 
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Prillaman, Joe A. & Wendell Gregory S12_087 
     Crotts 
 
Project Discovery of Virginia, Inc. and S11_020 
     Reginald & Lorraine Vaughan 
 
Pruett, Gary C. & Jane L. S3_085 

Pruett, Gary & Karen S8_080 

Pruitt, Cecelia M. & Angela P. Combs S14_021 

Puckett Addn. 2_5 

 

REN, LLC S8_040-041 

RJK Properites, LLC & Estate of S14_047-048 
   Margaret B. Moore (Cliffview) 
 
RLD, Limited S11_037 

Ragan, Anthony O. and Clingenpeel, S14_080 
    Ronald Lee & Betty B. 
 
Rakes, Roger L. & Dianne P. and S12_035 
     James J. & Leila S. Wilson 
 
Rakes, Roger L. & Dianne P. and S12_050 
     James J. & Leila S. Wilson 
     (supersedes S12-35) 
 
Ralph G. Darling S3_011 

Ratcliffe, Roger Lee & Brenda B. survey S5_061 

Rebel, L.L.C. S7_010 

Reed, Timothy L. & Patricia T. S15_049 

Reese, Claudine C. S12_060 

Reese, George A. & Virginia C. S10_064 
     Vacation of Lot Line (Delaware St) 

 
Reich, Milton & Linda           S7_050 

Reynolds, Linda C.         S13_035 

Reynolds, Ricky L & Peggy        S13_002 

Reynolds, Ricky (314 Chestnut St)       S13_037 

Reynolds, Ricky (White St & W 2nd)      S13_092 

Reynolds, William L. & Mary Lou       S11_008 

Rezoning Plat for Mona S. Sutphin S8_014 

RFTC Corp. & Bradley Properties 
     Partnership  (New Parcels 1, 2, & 3) S5_004 

Rhodes, Betty C. S2_049 

Rhudy, Frank G., Sr. Subdivision S9_080 

Rhudy, Frank G., Sr., Resubdivision S9_096 

Ribble, Louis W., Jr. & Ileada S3_088 

Richards-Wilbert Inc./Roanoke Valley S11_077 

Richards-Wilbert Inc./Roanoke Valley S11_086 
     Plat from records 
 
Richardson, Carlyle Lemmon S14_056 
 
Richardson, O. Price, Diane Garnett  S11_068 
     Richardson, Dennie P. Denison & 
     Sherrie B. Denison 
 
Richardson, Harvey Lynwood S1_060 

Richardson, Mareta C. S4_011 

Richardson, Steven Lynn & Carlyle L. S14_046 
   Richardson 
 
Richland Hills 3_14 
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Riddell, Stephen M. & Cheryl C. S4_010B 

Ridgeland 2_69 

Ridgeland, Sec. 1 2_85 

Ridgewood Drive (dedication of) S5_111-112 

Ridgewood Farm (new drainage easements) S8_031 

Ridgewood Farm, Sec. 1 S1_092-093 

Ridgewood Farm, Sec. 2 S2_100-101 

Ridgewood Farm Condo, Phases 1, 2 & 3 
     Also Ridgewood Farm Townhomes, 
     Sec. 1 S2_013-014 

Ridgewood Farm Condo, Phase I S2_021-022 

Ridgewood Farm Condo, Phase 2 S2_023-024 

Ridgewood Farm Condo, Phase 3 S2_032-033 

Ridgewood Farm Condo, Phase 4 S2_037-038 

Ridgewood Farm Condo, Phase 5 S2_041-042 

Ridgewood Farm Condo, Phase 6 S2_045A-046 

Ridgewood Farm Condo, Phases 7 & 8 S2_052-053 

Ridgewood Farm Condo, Phase 9 S2_056-057 

Ridgewood Farm Condo, Phase 10 S2_081-082 

Ridgewood Farm Condo, Phase 11 S2_086-087 

Ridgewood Farm Condo, Phase 12 S8_004-005 
     ∏      S8_011-012 
     ∏      S8_023-024 
 
Ridgewood Farm Condo, Sec. 2 S2_030-031 

Ridgewood Farm Condo, Sec. 2 

     (Resub & Expansion) S2_047 

Ridgewood Farm, Meadows of S1_094-095 

Ridgewood Farm, Northwoods S4_084-085 

Ridgewood Farm 
     Townhomes, Sec. 1 S2_013-014 

Ridgewood Farm 
     Townhomes, Sec. 1 (Resub.) S2_073-074 

Ridgewood Farm Village Center S2_039-040 

Ridgewood Farm Village Center S2_044-045 

Ridgewood Farm Village Center 
     (Resubdivision – Edens & Avant 
     Financing Limited Partnership) S10_009 

Ridgewood Farms (Inn at) S7_034 

Rish Equipment Co. S4_090 

Ritter, Jr., Guy A. & Doris C. Ritter S11_058 

Ritter, Ivan C. & Nancy W. S16_021  

Rivendell S12_031-032 

Riverland Court 2_123 

Riverland Court 3_226 

Riverlee 2_118 

Riverside 4_1 

Riverside Apts., Inc. S8_042 

RJK Properties LLC & Marvin Clark S13_095-096 

RLD, Limited S11_037 

RTLL Homes LLC S15_073 
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Roanoke College (Board of Trustees) S3_096 

Roanoke College (Florida St.) S6_046 

Roanoke College (New Lots 7 & 8) S4_003 

Roanoke College (Texas St.) S6_047 

Roanoke College [Hawthorn Rd.]  S7_059A-059B 

Roanoke College Investment Corp. 
     & Elam, Morris A. S5_064-065 

Roanoke College (Trustees) 
     (North Broad Street) S10_019 
 
Roanoke College (Trustees) 
     (North Broad Street) S16_011 
 
Roanoke College (Trustees) 
     (TM #’s 86-2-3, 4 & 5) S11_019 
 
Roanoke College (Trustees) S11_057 
     N. College Avenue 
 
Roanoke College (Trustees) S13_038-039 
     (Resub, N. Market) 
 
Roanoke College Trustees (Easement S14_031 
     Plat from Records TM# 85-1-1) 
 
Roanoke Railway & Electric Co. R/W       2_73-74 

Roanoke Restaurant Service, Inc. S3_068 

Roanoke Valley Resource Authority S15_99 

Roberts, James A. Sr. S8_097 

Roberts, Jarrod C. & David Wygal S13_078 

Roberts, Robert S. & Regina C. S15_056 

Robertson Addn. 2_37 

Robertson-Fowler Co., Inc. S1_090 

Robertson-Fowler Co., Inc. S2_010 

Robertson, Josie W. Heirs 3_266 

Robertson, Katherine D. S1_034 

Robertson, W. A.  S5_055 

Robertson, W. A. Resub. S5_101 

Robertson, W. A. (Lot A 1.267 acres & S9_064 
     Lot B 2.097 acres) 
 
Robertson, Warren Alfred & S15_036-037 
     & Timothy A. & Karen E. Love 

Robin Hood Park, Sec. 1 7_47 

Robin Hood Park, Sec. 2 8_13 

Robinson, Jeanne A., S13_032-033 
Willis H. White, Jr. and 
Sharon Belcher White 
 
Rochester Roanoke Assoc, LLC S14_005-006 
 
Rock Creek Park 3_163 

Rocky Mount Realty, LLC and S15_068 
     Dennis J. & Sun Yong Mizack 

Rocky Mount Realty, LLC and S15_076 
     Randy C. & Bonnie S. Mason 

Rolling Hills 6_5 

Rolling Hills (Revised) 6_18 

Rolling Woods 8_54 

Rolling Woods, Sec. 2 9_13 

Romaland S1_047 
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Rose, Zetta Church & Demont F. S5_007 

Ross Street Townhomes S12_088-089 

Roupe, Jeffery S. & Auvray D. S14_002 

Routt, II, Walter E. (W. Burwell St) S10_076 

Rowe Furniture S9_040-041 

Rush, L. L. (Lake St. property) 2_154 

Russell Drive LLC S15_030 
 
Rutherford, Irene M. & 
     Pollifrone, Patrick & Nanita S8_026 
 
Rutherford, Jay F. S8_036 

Ryan Estates S3_103 

 

S.D.H. Inc, trustees of the 1500 Eddy S14_88 
     Ave. Land Trust & Michael C. Counts 
     (boundary line adjustment) 
 
S & J Associates S3_006 

S & W Toms Distributors, Inc. S15_51 
     Spikes, James F. & Amber M. 
 
Saddlebred Acres S3_001 

Saddlebred Acres, Sec. 2 S3_092 

Sachs, Anna Beebe and S15_062-063 
     Fric & Frac, LLC 

Salem Bank & Trust NA & Larry & S10_057 
     Joanne Brewer 

Salem Bank & Trust NA & Larry & S10_062 
     Joanne Brewer (supersedes S10-57) 
 

Salem Baptist Church (Trs.) S9_003 

Salem Club Land Co. 1_29 

Salem Commons, LP (Utility Esmts.) S7_012 

Salem Concrete Products, Inc. S2_102 

Salem Development Co. 1_36½ 

Salem Development Co. 
     (Resub S. Pt. Blk. 44) 1_52 
 
Salem Enterprises, & Holland S6_099 

Salem Enterprises S7_085 

Salem Heights 1_341 

Salem Historical Society S8_051 

Salem Historical Society  S14_055 

Salem Improvement Co. 1_22½ 

Salem Improvement Co. 
    (Sec. AA & Sec. 48) & Crabtree Addn. 1_55 
 
Salem Improvement Co. 
   (Blk. CC, DD, etc.) 1_53 
 
Salem Industrial Park 4_90 

Salem Industrial Park 
   (Subd. New Parcel A-3) 5_50 
 
Salem Industrial Park (Subd. Parcel H) 6_85 

Salem Presbyterian Church S7_080 

Salem Ready Mix Concrete, Inc. S8_039 

Salem - Roanoke County S6_042 

Salem Service Corp., 
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      Sewell & KIK (Va.) S9_004-005 
 
Salem, Town of 1_1 

Salem, Town of 2_73 

Salem, Town of (areas annexed 1-1-60) 4_35 

Salem VAMC Federal Credit Union S13_009 

Salem Village of Mobile Homes, Inc. S3_049 

Salem Village Mobile Home Park S9_006-007 

Salem Wood Apts. (vacate street) S8_018-019 

Salem Woods S5_021-022 

Sampson, Scott A. & Robin M. and S9_044 
     Garst, Michael O. & Elizabeth K. 
 
Samuel White Farm 1_228 
 
Sanders, Jerry L. & Susan L. S7_026 

Saunders, Charles P. & Patricia D. S4_092 

Saunders, Robert William & Sandra Kay S9_079 

Sawmor Woods S1_071 

Sawyer & Cochran Subd. S5_054 

Sawyer, L. H. Paving Co., Inc S13_021 

School Board of City of Salem  [SHS] S6_095 

Schuessler, John & Janet & 
      Poff, Preston & Diane S9_035 
 
Scott, Gary & Sharon &  
     Grant, Mary P. S7_060 

Senter, Jr., Eugene &  Margaret Senter & 
     Joseph Austin, Jr. (resubdivision  

     .675 acre tract) S10_005 

Senter, Jr., Eugene &  Margaret Senter & 
     Joseph Austin, Jr. (supercedes S10-5) S10_018 

Sewell, Stephen H. & Patricia C. S3_113 

Sewell, Stephen H. Jr. & 
     Abeille Enterprises, LLC S8_029-030 
 
Sewell Family Partnership (The) S5_078 

Sexton, J. Scott & Andrea E. S8_095 

Shamrock S1_016-017 

Shaner/Moses S7_044 

Shanks, William Kent – vacation/ S9_067 
     Combination plat 
 
Shasta Properties, LLC S15_008 

Shaw, Richard Jr. & Alice (bound. Survey) S7_072 

Shepherd, William R. Sr. S6_029 

Shepherd, William R., Sr & Theresa S8_064 

Sheppard, Oather & Melody and Jimmy S10_042 
      Wade Parks 

Sheraton Motor Inn S1_044 

Sherwood Memorial Park, Inc. S4_002 

Sherwood Memorial Park, Inc. (Revised) S4_007 

Shiloh Baptist Church (Trustees) S11_025 

Sielinski, Susan E. & Clinton J. Perdue S15_060 

Sigmon, Cynthia S., Dudley, Joseph R., Jr. S9_043 
     Martin, Helen S. & Shilling, Donald B. 
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Signature Properties of Roanoke, LLC S14_096 
 
Silvercrest Drive (plat vacating) S8_018-019 

 

Simmerman, Ruth & Nuckolls, Robbin      S5_090 

Simmerman, William T. & Ruth C.       S13_077 
     Simmerman and Michael Birmingham 
     (TM # 85-4-6 & 10) 
 
Simmers, Gail D. & Linda M. S9_029 

Simmons, Florence S7_057 

Simmons, Judy L. S2_028 

Simms, L. Earl (Diamond Rd. Subd.) S2_104 

Simms, L. Earl, Boundary Survey S5_082 

Simms, L. Earl Revocable Trust Agmt S12_023 
     And Lee & Lila Owens 
 
Simms, Mark & Vera & James A. Wardle S12_084 
 
Simms Farm, Sec. 1 S16_013-014 
 
Simms Farm, Sec. 2 S16_019-020 
 
Simms Property, LLC S15_066-067 
 
Simpson, Chas. R, Inc  
     (Parcels 1,2,3,  Bonnie Lane) S6_082 
 
Simpson, Chas. R, Inc 
    (Parcel 1A  & 44A Bonnie Lane) S7_011 
 
Simpson, Chas. R, Inc. & 
     North Salem Development, L.L.C S7_018 
 
Simpson, Charles R, Inc (boundary S10_045 
     line & partial survey – Baier Drive) 
 

Simpson, Charles R., Inc. S11_083 
   TM # 274-2-23 & 274-2-24 
 
Simpson, Charles R. and Paul Michael & S12_062 
      Linda Hodges 
 
Sink, Herman A. S3_003 

Sisk Subd. 6_6 

Sisson, John D, Mark R. & Donna Waldron 
     & Faye Wingate S10_065 
 
Sizemore, Jr., Frank S11_014 
 
6D Development (B & O) S4_081-082 

Skilken Properties Co. [Lee-Hi Shpg. Ctr.] S2_055 

Skyview 3_80 

Skyview, Sec. 2 3_109 

Slusher, M. H. Jr. & Beatrice S1_029 

Slusher, M. H. Jr. & Beatrice 
   (Div. Lt. B-2) S3_110A 
 
Smith, Edward David II and S15_077 
     Amy Holliday Ferris & Dena Holliday 
 
Smith, Elmer B. 5_57 

Smith, Garrett P. property line vacation S9_095 

Smith, Kenneth D. (TM # 104-8-6) S12_027 

Smith, Robert Mark & Jacquelyn H. S11_094 

Snavely, Johnny L. S7_084 

Snavely, Johnny & Vickie L. S3_110 

Snavely, Johnny & Vickie L. S4_059 
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Snider, Howard L. S13_018 

Southdowns #1 3_205 

Southside Hills, Sec. 1 4_92 

Southside Hills, Sec. 2 6_2 

Southside Hills, Sec. 3 6_43 

Southside Hills, Sec. 4 S1_007 

Southside Industrial Park S1_054 

Southside Industrial Park, Sec. 2 S2_067 

Southside Industrial Park, Sec. 3 S3_025 

Sowder, John W. (subdivided) 2_218 

Sower, Jr, Vernon & Deborah Sower S10_092 
     & Edward Fielder 
 
Spangler, Mattie B. 3_19 

Sparks, Carrie D. & Wootton, Wm. B. III   S1_033 

Spartan Square Ltd. Partnership S5_066 

Spartan Square Ltd. Partnership (Rev.) S6_012 

Spartan Square Ltd. Partnership S13_088 

Spencer, Joel T. (boundary survey & resub) S9_068 
 
Spencer, Joel T. (Union & Calhoun) S11_097 
 
Spikes, James F. & Amber M. and S15_051 
     S & W Toms Distributors, Inc. 
 
SPH Corp. (Resub 30.291 ac. Tract on 
   Route 419) S6_034 
 
SPH  Corp. (Russell Dr. & SW & SS 
     Easements) S6_059-060 

 
SPH Corp (Lts 1-4) S7_005 

SPH Corp.(New Lt. 5) S6_085 

SPH Corp (Russell Dr. & SSE) S6_086-087 

SPH Corp & SWECO Properties Inc. S7_033 

SPH Corp (TM# 5-1-7) S12_026 

SPH Corp (Resubdivision) S12_034 

STH Investment Group, LLC S10_096 

Spraker, Ralph E. & Nancy E. Spraker S13_094 

Spraker, Ralph E. & Nancy E. Spraker  S14_001 

Spraker Subd. S2_103 

Spring Garden Development Corp. 3_46 

Spring Properties, LLC (Main Street & S10_056 
    Beacon Street – Tax Map # 79-2-17) 

St. Clair Court 6_65 

St. John Place (The) Commerce  
     Center S11_048-050 
 
St John Place (The) Commerce 
     Center – Resubdivision S11_072-073 
 
St. John Place (The) Commerce 
     Center – Resubdivision S11_100-S12_001 
 
St. John Place (The) Commerce 
     Center – Resub Lot 13 S12_005-006 
 
St. John Place (The) Commerce S12_051-052 
      Center – Resub TM 189-3-3) 
 
Stacy, Kenneth & Bertha S9_071 



SUBDIVISION PLAT INDEX 

 
SUBDIVISION  PB_PG  SUBDIVISION         PB_PG 

 
Rev. 11/03/2021 

 

Stanley, Kenneth H., Jr. & Debra V. & 
     Dierckins Living Trust S6_048 
 
Stanton, Ruth Taylor S9_059 

Staples, Tracy & Suzan, Tolliver, Ira & S11_009 
     Sylvia and Akers, Michael & Vicki 
 
Star City Investments, LLC S15_047 

Star City Realty, LLC S16_001-002 

Star City Realty, LLC S16_026 

Starkey Subd. 2_75 

Steelton Land Co. 1_33 

Steen, Richard & Linda, Christopher S10_073-074 
     Christopher & Jacquelyn O’Neill, 
     Katie S. Hill & Virginia Baptist  
     Children’s Home 
 
Steen, Richard & Linda, Katie Hill S10_089-090 
     Shirley & John Bell 
 
Stephens, Nathan C. & Ann K. & 
     Dick, Barry E. & Valerie T. S6_016-017 

Stephenson & Jones Resub S6_090 

Stewart, Leo Vance & Dorothy S3_067 

Stonegate, Sec. 1 5_51 

Stonegate, Sec. 2 S1_021 

Stonegate Court S2_035-036 

Stonegate Swim Club, Sec. 1 5_61 

Stonegate Swim Club, Sec. 2 1_59 

Stonewall Forest 2_151 

Stonewall Forest No. 1 3_102 

Stonewall Forest (Lt. 15 subdivided) 3_68 

Stonewall Forest No. 2 3_263 

Stonewall Forest Addn. #3 S2_058 

Stonewall Forest Addn. #4 S3_030 

Stoutamire Farm 2_34 

Stoutamire, Jacob Heirs 1_257 

Stoutamire, P. W. 1_337 

Stowbridge, Robert G. & Sondra S. CampS15_018 

Strauss Constr. Co., Inc. (6.44 Ac. subd.) S2_077 

Strickler, Joseph A. 1_45 

Stuart McGuire    S1_014-015 

Sugarloaf Highlands 7_26 

Summerfield S7_045 

Sunset Hills, Sec. 1 (vacated) 3_288 

Sunset Hills, Sec. 1 6_74 

Sunset Village 1_366 

Sunstone Corp. S6_036 

Supreme Hospitality, LLC S11_053 

Susan Shanks Addn. 1_2 

Sutphin, Mona S. (rezoning plat) S7_087 
∏  S8_014 

 
Sutphin, Timothy W. & Kelly C. S8_079 
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Sweeney Combination Plat (Taylor Ave) S11_024 

Sweeney, Edmond L. & Sally A. S15_053 

Sweeney, John M. S1_079 

Sweet, Michael D. & Sandra W. and S14_049 
     Sherman Foutz 
 

TKC CCXXXIX, LLC S15_064-065 

Tabernacle Baptist Church S10_028 

Tabernacle Baptist Church (combination S10_041 
     plat & boundary line revision) 

Taliaferro, Andrew C. S5_086 

Tara Addn. (vacated 11, 15 & 410) 2_136 

Tarmac Lone Star, Inc. S3_022 

Tarpley, Emory N. & Sylvia T. S2_083 

Tate, Richard & Susan S6_040 

Tax Map 48-1-10 S10_015 
 
Tax Map 123-5-4 S8_003 
 
Taylor, Karl B. & Judy G.  
     (New Tr. 3A & 3B, Amy Lane) S4_098-099 

Taylor, Kenneth C. & Linda T. & 
     King, B. J., Contractor, Inc. S4_060-061 

TCH Properties, LLC S10_063 

Terry Properties of VA, Inc. S15_089 

Thacker, Juanita Jones S6_055 

Throckmorton, Frank A. & Phyllis A. S15_001 

Thomas, Clayton J. & Betty L. S15_039 
     & BCT, LLC 

Thomas F. West Addn. 1_285 

Thomas, Ltd. S11_062 

Thomas Subd. S1_064 

Thomas, William C. & Tammy Renee S10_081 

Thompson, Brian & City of Salem S15_071 

Thompson, Nancy & Michael Garst S12_065 
     20’ private SSE – N. Mill Road 
 
Thompson, Ronald W. S7_024 

Thornhill & Ives – Combining Lots 13-16 S9_077 
     Section 11 
 
Tidewater Street boundary survey for  
     City of Salem S9_097 

Tinnell, Clayton G. (boundary survey) S5_075 

Tolliver, Ira & Sylvia, Akers, Michael & S11_009 
     Vicki and Staples, Tracy & Suzan 
 
Tom's Foods, Inc. S3_054 

Tom's Foods, Inc. (New Lts. A, B, & C) S3_097-098 

Toohig & Linkous (boundary survey) S9_045 

Toohig, Timothy J. & Lonize L. Linkous S12_078 
     (Plat from Records – Diamond Rd) 
 
Trail, Bessie Maude S1_018 

Trammell, Elma B. S4_017 

Travis Estates S4_095-096 

Trenor, Leo B. & Mikel L. S9_086 
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Trenor, Mikel Leo S12_041 

Trenor, Mikel L. & Sheryl H. S15_091 

Trent Development Co. (boundary survey) S9_057 

Trent, Edward K. & Maxine W. S4_070 

Triplett, Bobbie B. & Butler, John O., Jr. S8_067 

Trs., First Baptist Church S9_028 

Trs., New Hope Presbyterian Church S11_007 

Trs., New Hope Presbyterian Church S11_052 

Trs., Roanoke College (N. Broad Street) S10_019 

Trs., Roanoke College (TM# 86-2-3, 4 & 5) S11_019 

Trs., Roanoke College (N. College Ave) S11_057 

Trs., Roanoke College (resub High St)S14_033-035 

Trs., Salem Baptist Church S9_003 

Trs. Salem Congregation of Jehovah’s  
     Witnesses S15_033-034 
 
Trs., Salem Kingdom of Hall of Jehovah’s              
    Witnesses S14_067 
 
Trs., Salem Wesleyan Church S15_026 

Trs., Shiloh Baptist Church S11_025 

Trs., West Salem Baptist Church S14_022 

Trs., West Side Church of Christ S8_013 

Trs., West Side Church of Christ S10_079 
     Partial Survey and Vacation & Survey 
     Plat from Records 
 
Tuning Plat 6_49 

Turley, Abney Wayne S11_010 

Turner Morgan, LLC S14_093 

Turner, Harry L. Estate S2_019 

Turner, Harry 3_86 

Turpin, Daisy L. S1_097 

Two Boys, LLC S11_051 

Tyack, Gregory N. property S1_012 

 

Umberger, & Poff & Garst S9_008 

Underwood & Grubb S7_089 

Underwood, Hazel M. S12_014 

Underwood, Robert A. & Peggy M. S7_070 

Upland Drive (dedication of, from 
     West Club Drive to Franklin Street) S1_075 

 

Valley Associates, LLC and S11_032 
     Valley Associates 2, LLC   
 
VA Baptist Children's Home 3_267 

VA. Baptist Children's Home 
     (Lots A, B, C & D) S2_018 

VA Baptist Children's Home 
     & Family Services S6_037-039 
 
VA Baptist Children's Home & 
     L.D. Hill S7_021 
 
VA Baptist Children's Home Et al S8_037-038 
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VA Baptist Children's Home, Bloss 
      & Goldstein S9_030 
 
VA Baptist Children’s Home,  S10_073-074 
     Christopher & Jacquelyn O’Neill, 
     Katie S. Hill, Richard & Linda Steen 
 
VA Baptist Children’s Home,  S10_094-095 
     Christopher S. & Mary C. Yeakal 
 
Valley Associates, LLC/Ted Polverino S10_012 
 
Valley Electric Supply Co., Inc. (Revised) S3_076 
 
Valley Electric Supply Co., Inc. 
     (plat of correction) S3_079 

Valley Properties  
     and L & M Properties S10_100-S11_001-002 
 
Valley Properties, LLC and S015_069-070 
    L&M Properties, LLC and City of Salem, VA   
 
Vandegrift, Barbara B. (resub) S13_042 
 
Vandergrift, Clark Edison, Sr. & 
     Price, Joan Vandergrift S4_078 

Vaughan, Reginald & Lorraine and S11_020 
     Project Discovery of Virginia, LLC 
Vermont Heights 7_74 

Vest Constr. & Finney, Hardy & Deborah S9_022 

Viamac, Inc. Resubdivision  S13_007-008 
     (Lakeside Lot 3A) 
 
Viar, Steven R. S7_076 

Victoria Land & Improvement Co. 
     (boundary Lines) 1_26 

Victoria Land & Improvement Co. 1_27 

Victoria Estates, Phase I S5_033-034 

Victoria Estates, Phase II S5_035-036 

Victoria Estates, Phase III S6_080 

Village at North Mill, The S13_082-083 

Village at North Mill, The Sec. 2 S14_068 

Village at North Mill, The Sec. 3 S14_094-095 

Village at North Mill, The Sec. 4 S16_006-007 

Virginia Department of Transportation S15_021 

Virginia Department of Transportation S15_022 

Virginia Valley Properties, LLC S16_017-018 

Virginia Varsity Storage, Inc. S10_094-095 

Virginia Varsity Transfer, Inc. S12_071 

Virginia Varsity Storage Inc &  S14_003-004 
   Appalachian Power Company resub 
 
Vision Properties, LLC & City of Salem S8_009-010 

Vision Realty Investments S9_021 

Vistar Properties & Whitley, Clifford S5_113 

 
 
Wade, Cordella Patterson S1_035 

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. S3_058-059 

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. S6_007-008 

Waldron, Mark & Donna, Faye Wingate & 
     John D. Sisson S10_065 
 
Waldron, Sidney W. & Debra A. S7_019 

Waldrop Court 3_121 
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Waldrop Court (Resub. Pt. Lts. W3 & W4) 6_10 

Waldrop Court Annex 3_213 

Waldrop, L. S. S3_045 

Waldrop, Louis & Robert & Debra Wilson S7_014 

Waldrop, Louis, Jr. S3_013 

Walton, Patricia Huff S15_086 

Ward Heights 2_55 

Ward, Michael D. & Annette B.         S6_006 

Ward, David Eugene & Sandra       S14_040 
     Palmer Ward 
 
Wardle, James A. & 
     Mark & Vera Simms           S12_084 
 
Waring, David C. & Nancy P.  S4_104 

Washington Heights 1_43 

Waste Management of Virginia, Inc. S4_090 

Watkins, John & Martha S13_68 

Watts, IV, Richard T. (vacation and 
    combination plat) S10_023 
 
Webb, Larry A. & Lynne-Paige P. S11_095 
 
Webster, Irvin L. S3_115 

Webster, Irvin L., Huffman, Gary L. & 
     Hale, Roger L. S3_105 

Webster, William C. & Linda L. S8_035 

Webster, Irvin & Jonny (Roanoke St) S10_046 

Wedgewood Forest S1_088 

Wellons, Elwood A. & Vincent D. & 
     Whitlock, Michael L. & Bonnie G. S6_015 

Wells, Lewis W. & Darlene M. S8_058 

Weng, Hwei Feng Tina & 
     Weng, Hwei shin Daniel S6_070 

Wertz Living Trust Boundary Survey S10_002 

West Brook 3_63 

West Club Corp. S3_069 

West Club Forest, Sec. 1 S1_008 

West Club Forest, Sec. 2 S1_019 
       (Restrictions:  DB 13, PG 325) 

West Club Forest, Sec. 3 S1_039 

West Club Forest, Sec. 4 S1_046 

West Club Forest, Sec. 5 S3_071 

West Club Place S5_105 

West Club Place (Revised) S5_114 

West Ridge S4_076 

West Salem Development Co. S3_081-082 

West Salem Baptist Church, Inc. S14_041 

West Side Church of Christ (boundary survey) S8_013 

West, Thomas F. Addn. 1_285 

Westchester Court, Sec. C 3_286 

Westfield, Sec. 1 3_204 

Westminister Place I S2_034 
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Westwood (part of Engleman Farm & 
     Bellview Park Addn.) 1_315 

Whisman-Via Properties, LLC S12_072-074 

Whisman-Via Properties, LLC S12_096-098 
     (supercedes S12_072-074) 
 
White, Charlotte K. S11_084 

White, Charlotte K. – greenway easement S13_019 

White, Stephen P. & Donna G. S7_062-063 

White, Jr., Willis H. & Sharon Belcher S13_032-033 
    White and Jeanne A. Robinson 
 
White Whale Two, LLC S13_60 

Whitefield, Sec. 1 3_308 

Whitefield, Sec. 2 4_59 

Whitescarver Subd. S4_052 

Whitescarver, Furman B. Jr. (bound. Survey) S7_053 

Whitewhale Enterprises, LLC S11_067 

Whitley, Clifford R. Jr. & Sandra S. S3_042 

Whitley, Clifford R. Jr. & Sandra S. (Rev.) S3_043 

Whitley, Clifford R. Jr. & Sandra S. S4_086-087 

Whitley, Clifford R. Jr. & Sandra S. & 
     Vistar Properties S5_113 

Whitely, Gary F. & Marvin W. S15_058 

Whitley, Lorraine G. S6_066 

Whitlow, Hugh D. S3_061 

Whitlow, Hugh D. (Resubdivision) S12_028 

Whitlow, James M. & Janie F. & 
     Finney, Zelma C. S4_006 

Wiggington, Clyde M. (Boundary Survey) S7_035 

Wigginton Court 3_40 

Wild Partners GP S15_075 

Wildwood Forest S5_072-073 

Wiley Construction Co.   (Resub Lots 
    18 & 19, Sec. 1, 1st Div. B&O Land Co. S4_097 

Wiley Court 2_98 

Wiley Development, LLC – Greenway S13_010 
     Easement 
 
Wiley, F. Cameron, Jr. S3_064 

Wiley, L.C. and Mary L. Clarke S12_046-047 

Wiley, Paul F. S5_051 

Wiley, Paul Subd. S5_092 

Wiley, Paul F. Resub. S5_098 

Wiley Survey S5_051 

Wilkinson, Patrick & Susan (TM# 33-2-10) S10_068 

Williamhart, LLC S13_013 

Williams, Alexander & Geline B. S3_094 

Williams, Floyd A. & Susan W. & Cos. S7_043 

Williams, N. C. & Dora M. 5_13 

Wilson, James J. & Leila S. and S12_035 
     Roger L. & Dianne P. Rakes 
 
Wilson, James J. & Leila S. and S12_050 
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     Roger L. & Dianne P. Rakes 
    (supersedes S12_035) 
 
Wilson, W. B. S4_041 

Wilson, Robert & Debra &  
     Louis S. Waldrop S7_014 

Wimmer, Sarah G. Estate S3_114 

Wingate, John D. & Faye H. S5_099 

Windsor Lake 4_91 

Wingate, Faye and Mark & Donna Waldron 
     And John D. Sisson S10_065 
 
Winston Family Limited Partnership S8_098 
 Re-recorded:    S8_099 

Winston Woods S3_075 

Winston Woods (Revised) S3_093 

Witt, Douglas E. & Herlinda J. Witt S14_011 

Wood, John A. S5_014 

Wood, Priscilla & Fitzgerald, Kathy 
     (Tax Map 48-1-10) S10_015 

Wood, Travis & Lisa S7_003 

Woodbridge, Sec. 1 S1_049 

Woodbridge, Sec. 2 S1_062 

Woodbridge, Sec. 3 S1_068 

Woodbridge, Sec. 4 S1_077 

Woodbridge, Sec. 5 S1_087 

Woodbridge, Sec. 6 S1_100 

Woodbridge, Sec. 18 (in Roanoke County) S8_020-021 

Wooded Acres 3_268 

Woodgate S2_050 

Wooding, William & Petra S13_65&66 

Woodlawn 3_156 

Woodmere S3_106 

Woods Subd. 5_68 

Woodshill S5_080 

Woodside Park 3_281 

Woodside Park, Sec. 2 4_2 

Woodson 3_118 

Woodson, Carl D & Nancey W. Woodson S14_057 
     & Michael O Garst, Inc 
 
Woody, Hester A. S1_006 

Wootton, Wm. B. III & Sparks, Carrie S1_033 

Worrell, Tony & Geraldine (boundary surv) S12_090 

Wright, Leo W., Jr. S3_050 

Wright, Leo W., Jr. (Resub. Lt. 1) S4_091 

Wright, Thomas S. S2_089 

Wright, Marian Kay B, & Susan Jane S13-63&64 
     Bottenfield and Bobby & Jane Looney 
 
Wygal, Steven J. & Kari M. and S12_017 
     Janet M. Dixon – North Mill 
 
Wygal, David & Jarrod C. Roberts S13_078 
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Wyndstone S10_022 

Wyndstone Subdivision S10_051-052 
 
 
YMCA S13_031 
 
Yeakal, Christopher S. & Mary C. S15_094-095 
     and VA Baptist Children’s Home 
 
Yokohama Tire Corp & Allen Properties S9_093 
   (creating tract for Freedom First Credit Union) 

Yorkshire Court, Sec. 1 3_233 

Yorkshire Court, Sec. 2 4_60 

Yorkshire Holdings, LLC S14_025-026 

Young, Kathleen McDaniel S6_064 

Young, Randy W. S6_020 

Yurich, Michael L. & Delila M. S9_042 

 
Zimmerman, Robert & Lynn, David & S13_029-030 
     Mary Davis, Douglas & Regina 
     Barton, Sharon Pratt, Roy & 
     Viola Miller & Nancy Barr 
 
 
17th Century Builders S10_093 
 
17th Century Builders (N. Mill Road) S11_006 
 
17th Century Builders (Boundary Survey) S12_058 
 
17th Century Builders (TM 159-8-1) S12_059 
 
17th Century Builders (TM 97-2-2) S12_069 
 
17th Century Builders  S13_047 
     (TM 159-8-1 and 185-3-1) 
 

17th Century Builders S13_048 
     (TM 74-1-14) 
 
17th Century Builders (Litchell Road) S14_85 
 
20’ Private SSE – North Mill Road S12_065 
     Michael Garst & Nancy Thompson 
 
203 Fort Lewis Blvd LLC S15_031 

231 Chestnut Street, LLC S15_007 

6139 Darby Road, LLC S16_012 
 
84 Lumber Company S4_044 

"112" Park S3_008 

6D Development (B & O) S4_081-082 


